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REMOTE MEETING NOTICE 

This meeting will be accessible by remote video conferencing. Please be advised that 
while the District will endeavor to ensure these remote participation methods are 
available, the District does not guarantee that they will be technically feasible or work 
all the time.  Further, the District reserves the right to terminate these remote 
participation methods (Subject to Brown Act Restrictions) at any time and for 
whatever reason.  The public may observe and participate in this meeting remotely via 
Zoom as set forth below. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USING ZOOM 
 Join the meeting using the link below. 
 You must have audio and microphone capabilities on the device you are using 

to join the meeting. 
 When you join the meeting make sure that you join the meeting with audio and 

follow the prompts to test your speaker & microphone prior to joining the 
meeting. 

TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC COMMENT USING ZOOM 
 The Board President will announce when it is time for Public Comment. 
 Click on the Raise Hand icon if you would like to speak during Public Comment. 
 Your name will be called on when it’s your turn to speak. 
 When your name is called, you will be prompted to unmute yourself. 
 You will have three (3) minutes to speak.  When your time is up, you will be 

muted. 

TO SPEAK ON AN ITEM USING ZOOM 
 The Board President will call the item and staff will begin the staff report. 
 Click on the Raise Hand icon if you would like to speak on the item. 
 Your name will be called on when it’s your turn to speak. 
 When your name is called, you will be prompted to unmute yourself. 
 You will have three (3) minutes to speak.  When your time is up, you will be 

muted. 
 You will repeat this process for each item you want to speak on. 

FOR OPEN SESSION PARTICIPATION  
Join Meeting Electronically at: 

 
Join Zoom Meeting  
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87338336269?pwd=p1WmZllfR1d0EUfb2kJgtVj7yt1xmh.1  

 

Meeting ID: 873 3833 6269 
Passcode: 170171 

 

Please attend in person or by submitting your comment via email to: 
RMangus@GoletaSanitary.Org 
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A G E N D A 
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BOARD 

OF THE GOLETA SANITARY DISTRICT 
A PUBLIC AGENCY 

 
One William Moffett Place 
Goleta, California 93117 

 
March 23, 2026 

 
CALL TO ORDER:   6:30 p.m.  
 
ROLL CALL OF MEMBERS 
 
BOARD MEMBERS: Steven T. Majoewsky 

Dean Nevins 
Jonathan Frye 
Edward Fuller 
Joseph Glancy  
 

 
PUBLIC COMMENTS - Members of the public may address the Board on items within 
the jurisdiction of the Board.  Under provisions of the Brown Act, the Board is prohibited 
from taking action on items not listed on the agenda.  Please limit your remarks to three 
(3) minutes and if you wish, state your name and address for the record. 
 
POSTING OF AGENDA – The agenda notice for this meeting was posted at the main 
gate of the Goleta Sanitary District and on the District’s web site 24 hours in advance of 
the meeting. 
 
BUSINESS: 
 
1. CONSIDERATION OF SEWER RATE AND FEE STUDY REPORT AND 

PROPOSITION 218 NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
(The Board may take action on this item) 
 

 
 

 
ADJOURNMENT  
 
Persons with a disability who require any disability-related modification or accommodation, including 
auxiliary aids or services, in order to participate in the meeting are asked to contact the District’s Finance 
Director at least 3 hours prior to the meeting by telephone at (805) 967-4519 or by email at 
info@goletasanitary.org. 
 
 
Any public records which are distributed less than 24 hours prior to this meeting to all, or a majority of all, of 
the District’s Board members in connection with any agenda item (other than closed sessions) will be 
available for public inspection at the time of such distribution at the District’s office located at One William 
Moffett Place, Goleta, California 93117.  
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AGENDA ITEM:  1 
 
MEETING DATE: March 23, 2026 
 
I. NATURE OF ITEM 
 

Consideration of Sewer Rate and Fee Study Report and Proposition 218 Notice 
of Public Hearing 
 

II. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

In 2025, the District hired Raftelis to complete a comprehensive sewer service 
rate and fee study in order to ensure that the rates and fees being charged are 
adequate to fund our existing and future wastewater services. The scope of the 
rate and fee study included the following: 
 

1. Data collection and review 
2. Development of a financial plan 
3. Cost of service analysis 
4. Development of sewer service rates to meet current and future needs 
5. Development of a sewer service rate model that can be used by staff for 

future rate analysis and adjustments 
6. Calculation of connection fees 
7. Calculation of annexation fees 
8. Preparation of a rate study report and board presentation 
9. Preparation and presentation of materials at Proposition 218 Public 

Hearing 
 
All tasks related to preparation of the Rate and Fee Study Report and Proposition 
218 Notice of Public Hearing have been completed. These documents are 
presented herein for Board consideration.  
 

III.  COMMENTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
To increase sewer service charges under California’s Proposition 218, the 
District must follow a structured, voter-protection process designed to ensure 
transparency and accountability. The steps generally unfold as follows: 
First, the District develops a proposed rate adjustment supported by a detailed 
cost-of-service analysis. This analysis must demonstrate that the new rates will 
not exceed the cost of providing sewer service, and that charges are 
proportionate to the benefit received by each parcel, as required under 
Proposition 218. As noted above, this has been completed. 
 
Next, the District’s Board preliminarily approves the proposed rates and 
authorizes the initiation of the formal notice process. At this stage, the agency 
prepares a written notice explaining the proposed rate increases, the basis for 
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them, the amount to be charged, and the date, time, and location of a public 
hearing. A draft notice is attached to this report. 
 
The District must then mail this notice to all property owners of record (and in 
some cases tenants directly responsible for payment) at least 45 days before the 
hearing. This notice also explains the protest procedure, allowing affected 
property owners to submit written objections. In order to meet our timeline to start 
charging the updated sewer service fees on July 1, 2026, this notice needs to be 
mailed out by April 3, 2026. The deadline for the submittal of a written legal 
challenge to the proposed rates is May 25, 2026, and the public hearing is 
scheduled for June 1, 2026. 
 
During the notice period, property owners may file written protests against the 
proposed increase. These protests are formally tabulated. At the scheduled 
public hearing, the Board considers all testimony and protests. 
 
If a majority protest exists—meaning more than 50% of affected parcels submit 
valid written objections—the District is legally barred from adopting the rate 
increase. If no majority protest is received, the Board may proceed to adopt the 
new rates by Ordinance. 
 
This process ensures that ratepayers have both advance notice and a 
meaningful opportunity to block increases, balancing fiscal needs with taxpayer 
protections. 
 
The attached Sewer Rate and Fee Study Report and Proposition 218 Notice of 
Public Hearing have been reviewed by staff and legal counsel. At this time, staff 
is asking the Board to accept the final Sewer Rate and Fee Study Report and 
authorize staff to mail out the Notice of Public Hearing in accordance with 
Proposition 218. This information will also be posted on the District’s website. 

 
IV.       REFERENCE MATERIAL 

 
Goleta Sanitary District Sewer Rate and Fee Study Report dated March 17, 2026 
 
Notice of Public Hearing  
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1 N Calle Cesar Chavez Suite 102 Santa Barbara CA 93103 
 

www.raftelis.com 

Mr. Steve Wagner 
General Manager 
Goleta Sanitary District 
1 William Moffett Place 
Goleta CA 93117 
 

Subject: Sewer Rate and Fee Study  

 

Dear Mr. Wagner, 

 

Raftelis is pleased to provide this Sewer Rate and Fee Study Report (Report) to the Goleta Sanitary District 

(GSD or District). The study develops a five-year schedule of sewer service charges (rates) for the District’s 

retail customers for Fiscal Years (FY) 2027 through FY 2031 that are fair, fully recover the cost of providing 

wastewater services, and align with the legal requirements of Proposition 218. 

 

The major tasks of the study were to: 

» Develop a sustainable 10-year financial plan to ensure financial sufficiency, meet operating costs, fund the 

long-term Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), and maintain prudent reserves.  

o Including evaluation of future operating and capital cost allocations between GSD retail service and 

the service provided to other governmental agencies including Goleta West Sanitary District 

(GWSD), the University of California at Santa Barbara (UCSB), Santa Barbara Municipal Airport, 

and the County of Santa Barbara 

» Conduct a cost-of-service analysis to develop unit costs for the District’s collection system, treatment 

facilities, and other service functions 

» Review the District’s existing water rate structures against alternatives. 

» Design cost-justified sewer service charges that fairly recover costs of specific customers classes based on the 

costs of providing service  

» Document the study in a comprehensive Report which details the rate derivation from budgetary information 

and forecasting estimates through to the proposed rates and impacts. 

 

This report presents key results and recommendations with detailed discussion on development of the 

proposed financial plan, cost-of-service analysis, and sewer rate calculations. It has been a pleasure working 

with you and we thank you and other GSD staff for the support provided to Raftelis during this study. 

 

Sincerely,  

 

 

 
 

Sudhir Pardiwala Kevin Kostiuk Journ Galvan  

Senior Principal Senior Manager Consultant  
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1. Executive Summary 

1.1. Study Overview 
Public sewer agencies in California must establish a nexus between rates charged to customers and costs 

incurred to provide service, required by Proposition 218. The Goleta Sanitary District (GSD or District) last 

implemented adjustments to the sewer service charges (SSCs or simply “rates”) in 2019. No rate increases 

have occurred since that time.  

 

The District engaged Raftelis in early 2025 to conduct a comprehensive sewer cost of service and rate study to 

establish a schedule of proposed sewer rate increases to be implemented over a five-year period from FY 2027 

to FY 2031. Note that rates proposed and presented in this study report may not be implemented until 

formally adopted by the District’s Board of Directors, subject to a majority protest of affected parcels, and 

only after the conclusion of a public hearing.  

 

The major objectives of this study are to: 

» Development of a sustainable 10-year financial plan to ensure financial sufficiency, meet operating costs, 

fund the long-term Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), and maintain prudent reserves.  

o Including evaluation of future operating and capital cost allocations between GSD retail service and 

the service provided to other governmental agencies including Goleta West Sanitary District 

(GWSD), the University of California at Santa Barbara (UCSB), Santa Barbara Municipal Airport, 

and the County of Santa Barbara 

» Conduct a cost-of-service analysis to develop unit costs for the District’s collection system, treatment 

facilities, and other service functions 

» Review the District’s existing sewer rate structures against alternatives. 

» Design cost-justified sewer service charges that fairly recover costs of specific customers classes based on the 

costs of providing service  

» Document the study in a comprehensive Report which details the rate derivation from budgetary information 

and forecasting estimates through to the proposed rates and impacts. 

 

1.2. Proposed Financial Plan 
Raftelis conducted a status quo cash flow analysis to evaluate whether existing sewer service charges 

adequately fund the District’s projected expenses over the 10-year financial forecast period. Annual 

projections of rate and non-rate revenues, operations and maintenance (O&M) expenses, debt service 

payments, and capital expenditures through FYE 2036 were developed with adopted budgets, long-term 

capital planning, an analysis of contributions from other agencies and development, and informed estimates 

on cost escalation. Raftelis projects that with no rate increases over the 10-year study period, the District will 

draw down reserves below the existing policy by FY 2033 and below zero in FY 2036; more, the District 

would fail to achieve debt service coverage ratios in FY 2031. The results demonstrate a need for revenue 

adjustments1 (i.e., sewer rate revenue increases relative to the status quo).  

 

 
1 The term revenue adjustment is used to describe the overall change to rate revenues required. Individual rates, and rate 

changes, are a combination of the revenue adjustments and updated cost of service analysis.  
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Raftelis worked with District staff to develop the following proposed revenue adjustments over the five-year 

rate setting study period (see Table 1-1). The proposed revenue adjustments were selected to provide financial 

sufficiency for the District while minimizing impacts to the District’s customers.  

 

Table 1-1: Proposed Revenue Adjustments 

Description FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

Effective Date July 1, 2026 July 1, 2027 July 1, 2028 July 1, 2029 July 1, 2030 

Revenue Adjustment  4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 

 

Key factors influencing the need for proposed revenue adjustments include: 

» Inflationary pressure: The District’s operating environment is not immune to the effects of inflation. The 

price of utilities, chemicals, specialized services and equipment, construction, and other expenses have 

increased at a historic pace over the last several years. Due to the District’s strong starting financial 

position, it has been able to weather 40-year historic inflation, however, over time even a return to modest 

inflation reduces purchasing power and draws on cash reserves to offset higher total operating costs. 

» Planned capital expenditures: CIP projects scheduled over the next 10 years total approximately $73.4 

million (M) in inflation-adjusted terms. Key infrastructure projects include: completion of the Biosolids 

and Energy project; an Energy Storage project which reduces long-term costs of purchased power; a Solids 

Handling Improvement Project; High Strength Waste Receiving with Increased Biogas Utilization project; 

and other long-term annual repair and replacement capital of roughly $3M per year, before inflation.   

» Forward-looking cost allocations between partner agencies: The District treats wastewater flows from 

third party agencies. These agencies participate in cost sharing based on either plant influent flows (for 

operating costs) or purchased capacity (for treatment and outfall facilities). The financial plan evaluates 

and makes forward looking estimates on these cost sharing arrangements based on recent, historical flows 

as well as the District’s forecasted O&M costs and capital improvement program.    

» New connection growth: Raftelis worked with GSD staff to develop low-medium-high growth scenarios 

associated with to the State Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA) to understand future 

contributions to sewer service charges from new customers. This study assumes a low RHNA growth 

forecast which is still several times higher than historical growth rates. Even with the increased growth rate 

assumptions, cash reserves are drawn down over time due to ongoing O&M cost increases and the 

execution of capital projects.  

 

Figure 1-1 shows the proposed CIP over the study period. The proposed financial plan assumes that all CIP 

will be cash funded. In aggregate the 10-year CIP through FY 2036 is estimated at $73.4M. 
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Figure 1-1: Capital Improvement Plan 

 
 

Figure 1-2 shows the current and proposed 10-year financial plan for revenues and expense. Although current 

rates result in adequate recovery of O&M expenses and debt service payments, revenue adjustments are 

required to generate sufficient revenue to cover cash funded CIP over the study period, with a measured 

drawdown of cash reserves to Board adopted policy levels. Current and proposed revenues appear highly 

variable, due to the cost recovery from partner agencies corresponding to larger or smaller years of capital 

expenditures. With the proposed financial plan, the District can fully recover costs and can respond to 

unexpected events, while maintaining healthy debt coverage and cash reserves. 

 

Figure 1-2: Financial Plan 
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Figure 1-3 shows projected ending cash balances without revenue adjustments. Green bars represent projected 

fiscal year ending balances relative to the Board policies (blue and grey lines). While the beginning years show 

a high reserve balance, these funds are quickly reduced by capital project expenditures exceeding $51M in the 

first five years. Cash balances decline at an unsustainable pace and are projected to be below the policy in FY 

2033. Without measured revenue adjustments to control the pace of cash drawdown, the District will 

experience a cash shortfall within the 10-year planning horizon and will require significant future revenue 

increases as a corrective action.  

 

Figure 1-3: Projected Ending Balances w/out Revenue Adjustments 

 
 

 

Figure 1-4 shows projected ending balances over the 10-year study period relative to the District’s minimum 

and goal reserve targets. Cash reserves are responsibly drawn down over time with modest and uniform rate 

revenue adjustments of 4% per year, over all 10 years. This plan to draw down reserves in a measured 

approach mitigates significant future rate increases, avoiding rate spikes.   
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Figure 1-4: Projected Ending Balances with Revenue Adjustments 

 
 

1.3. Cost-of-Service Analysis 
The proposed financial plan determines the amount of revenue that must be recovered from sewer rates in 

each year over the study period. The purpose of the cost of service (COS) analysis is to objectively and fairly 

allocate this total rate revenue requirement to the District’s various user groups. Raftelis performed a COS 

analysis for the existing FY 2026. The COS is based on industry-standard principles outlined in the Water 

Environment Federation (WEF) Manual of Practice (MOP) No. 27, as well as the existing District COS framework 

and the project team’s extensive experience with utility rate setting in California. Raftelis adheres to cost-of-

service principles to yield cost-justified rates that align with California Proposition 218.  

 

1.4. Proposed Sewer Service Charges 
Table 1-2 shows the proposed five-year sewer rate schedule through FY 2031. Proposed FY 2027 rates are 

calculated based on the results of the COS analysis (FY 2026 as the “test year”) and application of the first 

rate revenue adjustment of 4%. FY 2027 rates therefore consider both the overall financial plan results and the 

COS results. Proposed rates for FY 2028 through FY 2031 are calculated by applying the proposed revenue 

adjustment (i.e., 4%) to the prior year rates. All rates are shown in annual terms and rounded up to the whole 

penny.  

 

The proposed rates represent a modification to the District’s existing rate structure. While Residential 

customers will still be levied charges per dwelling unit, and schools based on average daily attendance (ADA), 

Commercial properties are proposed to be charged per equivalent residential unit (ERU) commensurate with 

their flow generation and estimated loadings relative to a Single Family Residential (SFR) customer (i.e., 

1 ERU). Commercial rates in Table 1-2 are normalized to the ERU flow definition of 150 gpd for ease of 

comparison with the Single Family Residential rate. Actual Commercial parcel charges are based on 

calculated ERUs using the parcel’s wastewater flow estimate and strength from each respective user class. 
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Table 1-2: Proposed Five-Year Sewer Service Charge Schedule 

Five Year Rate Schedule Unit Current FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

Single Family Residential $/Year $530.38 $544.33  $566.11   $588.76   $612.32   $636.82  

Multi-Family Residential  $/Year $429.71 $456.42 $474.68 $493.66 $513.41 $533.95 

Hotel  $/150 gpd $305.36* $456.42 $474.68 $493.67 $513.42 $533.96 

Commercial - Food  $/150 gpd N/A** $685.63 $713.06 $741.59 $771.26 $802.12 

Commercial - No Food  $/150 gpd N/A** $612.11 $636.60 $662.07 $688.56 $716.11 

Market  $/150 gpd $966.18 $511.78 $532.26 $553.56 $575.71 $598.74 

Beauty/Barber  $/150 gpd $429.71 $554.40 $576.58 $599.65 $623.64 $648.59 

Restaurant  $/150 gpd $1002.02 $693.74 $721.49 $750.35 $780.37 $811.59 

Church  $/150 gpd $530.38 $659.04 $685.41 $712.83 $741.35 $771.01 

Car Wash  $/150 gpd $419.55 $414.68 $431.27 $448.53 $466.48 $485.14 

Automobile Services  $/150 gpd N/A** $486.75 $506.22 $526.47 $547.53 $569.44 

Hospital  $/150 gpd $530.38 $534.09 $555.46 $577.68 $600.79 $624.83 

Industrial  $/150 gpd N/A** $405.86 $422.10 $438.99 $456.55 $474.82 

Medical Office  $/150 gpd $530.38 $523.25 $544.18 $565.95 $588.59 $612.14 

Office  $/150 gpd $482.07 $488.29 $507.83 $528.15 $549.28 $571.26 

Schools  $/ADA $26.95 $23.61 $24.56 $25.55 $26.58 $27.65 

*     Hotels were previously billed per room and will now be billed per 150 gpd used. 

**   This rate category did not previously exist, as it is a consolidation of several prior user classes. 

 

The proposed sewer rates result in bill changes to District customers. Each year, the District takes action to 

place charges on the property tax roll. Assuming no majority protest, these charges are annual and billed 

semi-annually, paid on the 1st and 2nd installments each year. Changes to customer bills vary in FY 2027 due 

to the results of the financial plan, cost of service analysis, and rate restructuring. Rate increases in FY 2028-

2031 are equal to the proposed annual revenue adjustment of 4 percent (financial plan result). 

 

Figure 1-5 shows a comparison of Single Family Residential (SFR) service charges with neighboring and 

comparable agencies. Charges are shown in monthly terms and where agency rate increases are known and 

adopted (i.e., proposed), FY 2026-2027 rates are shown. Even with the proposed rate increase, GSD is still 

the lowest cost provider of sewer services in the County of Santa Barbara. The proposed rate is approximately 

47.5% lower than the average rate charged by wastewater agencies within the County of Santa Barbara. 

 

Agenda Packet Page 21



Goleta Sanitary District / Sewer Rate and Fee Study Report 

7 
 

Figure 1-5: Single Family Residential Bill Comparison with Neighboring Agencies 
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2. Introduction 

2.1. Agency Overview 
The Goleta Sanitary District (GSD) is a public utility agency established in 1942 to protect public health and 

the environment by providing essential wastewater collection, treatment, and resource recovery services. The 

District serves a population of approximately 80,000 residents within the Goleta Valley, which includes the 

City of Goleta, the University of California at Santa Barbara (UCSB), the Santa Barbara Airport, and 

unincorporated areas of Santa Barbara County. As a California Special District, GSD operates as an 

independent local government agency.  

 

The mission of the Goleta Sanitary District is to provide safe, reliable, and cost-effective wastewater services 

while promoting environmental stewardship through innovative water reclamation and resource recovery. 

The District’s core operations encompass the management of over 135 miles of sewer collection mains and 

the operation of a state-of-the-art Water Resource Recovery Facility (WRRF). The WRRF can treat up to 9.8 

million gallons per day (MGD) of wastewater. Treated effluent not reused is discharged one mile offshore via 

the District’s ocean outfall. The District provides a high level of secondary and tertiary treatment, ensuring 

that treated effluent meets or exceeds stringent California Title 22 standards for environmental discharge and 

reuse. 

 

Through a long-standing partnership with the Goleta Water District (GWD), GSD produces high-quality 

recycled water used for landscape irrigation at parks, golf courses, and UCSB. This capability significantly 

offsets the demand on local potable water supplies, reducing pressure on other water sources. All costs 

associated with the reclamation facility are borne by GWD and are not included in sewer service2. 

Additionally, the District utilizes advanced anaerobic digestion to process biosolids, which can be repurposed 

for soil amendment, further reducing the agency's environmental footprint. 

 

GSD is governed by a five-member elected Board of Directors who oversee the District's strategic direction 

and financial health. The agency's operations and capital costs are funded primarily through sewer service 

charges from retail customers and cost sharing of treatment facility costs with partner agencies including 

Goleta West Sanitary District (GWSD), UCSB, Santa Barbara County, and the Santa Barbara Airport. 

Rehabilitation of aging collection systems and the modernization of treatment technologies ensures 

compliance with evolving state and federal environmental regulations. 

 

2.2. Study Overview 
Public wastewater agencies in California generally perform a rate study approximately every five years to 

ensure that customers are appropriately charged for sewer service commensurate with the cost to provide 

service. The District last adjusted rates in 2019. Raftelis was engaged in 2025 to conduct a comprehensive 

wastewater cost of service and rate design study to establish a schedule of proposed sewer rate increases to be 

implemented from FY 2027 through FY 2031. Proposed rates cannot be implemented until formally adopted 

 
2 This Study includes recycled water service provided by GSD as those costs are part of GSD’s agency-wide finances and 

financial plan. However, recycled water service costs are borne entirely by the District’s customer, GWD, and are 

excluded from the revenue requirement and cost of service analysis in deriving GSD’s retail sewer service charges.    
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by the District’s Board of Directors after a public hearing at which no majority protest of affected parcels 

occurs. Proposition 218 requires that District customers be mailed a public hearing notice detailing the time, 

place, and location of the public hearing, the basis for the rates, the proposed rate changes, and a property 

owner’s right to protest the proposal. This public notice must be postmarked no fewer than 45 days prior to 

the public hearing. 

 

2.3. Objectives of the Study 
The major objectives of this study include: 

» Development of a sustainable 10-year financial plan to ensure financial sufficiency, meet operating costs, 

fund the long-term Capital Improvement Plan (CIP), and maintain prudent reserves.  

o Including evaluation of future operating and capital cost allocations between GSD retail service and 

the service provided to other governmental agencies including Goleta West Sanitary District 

(GWSD), the University of California at Santa Barbara (UCSB), Santa Barbara Municipal Airport, 

and the County of Santa Barbara 

» Conduct a cost-of-service analysis to develop unit costs for the District’s collection system, treatment 

facilities, and other service functions 

» Review the District’s existing sewer rate structures against alternatives. 

» Design cost-justified sewer service charges that fairly recover costs of specific customers classes based on 

the costs of providing service  

» Document the study in a comprehensive Report which details the rate derivation from budgetary 

information and forecasting estimates through to the proposed rates and impacts. 

 

2.4. Changes Since the Last Rate Adjustments 
 

2.4.1. Financial Environment 

Both the District’s operating and capital planning environment have changed since the most recent rate 

changes in 2019. These changes have driven increases to short-term and long-term costs with only modest 

changes to revenue generation.  

  

Operating Costs: The District’s operating environment is not immune to the effects of inflation, which 

experienced a 40-year high since the time of the last rate adjustment. The price of purchased power, 

chemicals, specialized services and equipment, labor, routine supplies, and other costs have increased at a 

historic pace. Due to the District’s strong financial position, it has weathered this inflationary pressure to date. 

However, over time the baseline level of expenditures is substantially higher and even a return to modest 

inflation reduces purchasing power and draws on cash reserves to offset higher total operating costs. 

 

Capital Costs: Capital costs are driven by a combination of factors including but not limited to system age, 

regulatory requirements, inflation, external borrowing requirements, and other sources of non-rate revenue. 

The District has a comprehensive annual CIP identifying individual projects through FY 2032. The District 

also has identified approximately $3M in annual repair and replacement (R&R) capital beyond FY 2032 to 

protect the existing level of service with re-investment in the collection and treatment facilities. In aggregate 

the 10-year CIP through FY 2036 is estimated at $73.4M. Like the District’s operating cost environment, the 

estimated CIP is a function of project cost estimates and inflationary pressure. In recent years capital 
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construction cost increases peaked at a rate of over 10% per year, versus historical inflationary pressure on the 

order of 3-5% per year3.    

 

Major capital projects planned include but are not limited to energy generation and storage, solids handling 

improvements, and high strength waste receiving with increased biogas utilization. The District has additional 

smaller projects for the treatment plant headworks, secondary processes, and effluent improvements. Annual 

R&R capital, adjusted for inflation, is estimated at $4 to $4.5 M per year in FY 2032-2036, years six to 10 of 

this Study’s planning horizon.  

 

2.4.2. Wastewater Generation and New Flow and Loading Data 

The District last conducted a review of its cost of service model in 2012. Since that time the service area, and 

the region more broadly, has experienced changes in water use, wastewater generation, and the strength 

concentrations of wastewater from the District’s various user classes.  

 

Water use continues to decline across California. The area served by the District has relatively low water use 

compared to peers. More, typical residential indoor water use continues to become more efficient as higher 

efficiency fixtures replace older fixtures, State indoor efficiency standards ratchet downward (currently 47 

gallons per capita per day (gpcd), and rates for potable water service increase. The result is downward 

pressure on wastewater flow generation and upward pressure on the strength concentrations of wastewater 

influent. That said, except for a subset of connections sampled due to use permits, wastewater use is not 

metered or even routinely sampled. Information is generally informed by legacy data from GSD and large, 

regional entities who themselves have legacy data across a variety of Residential and Non-Residential type 

users. These agencies include Los Angeles Sanitation & Environment, Los Angeles County Sanitation 

Districts (LACSD), East Bay Municipal Utility District , and Monterey One Water.  

 

In 2025 Carollo Engineers released a summary report for the California Association of Sanitation Agencies 

(CASA) titled Wastewater Flow and Load Study – Summary Report, a comprehensive report designed to generate 

up-to-date field sampling data to help California sanitation agencies establish proportional capacity charges 

and user fees. Funded by 13 participating agencies, the study analyzed residential and non-residential 

wastewater flows and loadings, including biochemical oxygen demand (BOD), chemical oxygen demand 

(COD), total suspended solids (TSS), and fats, oils, and grease (FOG). By combining extensive literature 

reviews, rate structure analyses, water consumption data, and robust field sampling across Northern and  

Southern California, the study provides updated wastewater generation rates and strength characteristics to 

serve as a reliable baseline for agencies lacking site-specific data. 

 

GSD was one of the 13 participating agencies that funded and provided oversight for the study, and their 

service area was utilized throughout the project. GSD contributed their rate ordinances and customer billing 

data for the baseline analysis, allowing the study to evaluate their specific rate structure metrics, such as their 

assumption of 203 gallons per day for single-family residential flows. During the field sampling phase, the 

project team monitored GSD's service area, sampling four residential connections (two single-family and two 

 
3 Engineering News Record (ENR) Construction Cost Inflation (CCI) long-term increase is approximately 

3.2% per year while the Handy-Whitman utilities index has trended at approximately 5% per year. 
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multi-family sites) and nine non-residential locations, which included hotels, medical offices, general offices, 

and restaurants. The results of the CASA Study are utilized in this Sewer Rate and Fee Study. 
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3. Rate Setting Methodology 

This study was conducted using industry-standard principles outlined by the Water Environment Federation 

(WEF) Manual of Practice (MOP) 27, 5th Edition. The process and approach Raftelis utilized in the study to 

derive proposed sewer service charges is informed by the District’s policy objectives, the existing rate structure 

and customer classifications, California’s legal requirements (i.e., Proposition 218), and industry standards. 

The resulting financial plan, cost of service analysis, and rate design process follows five key steps to 

determine proposed charges to align with Proposition 218, derive cost-justified rates, provide full cost 

recovery, and consider the District’s policy and service objectives. These steps include:  

 

1. Financial Planning: The first study step is to develop a long-range financial plan that projects the District’s 

revenues, expenses, capital project funding, annual debt service, and reserve funding. As a retail and 

wholesale treatment provider, the GSD financial plan also considers the cost responsibility and recovery 

from the District’s partner agencies namely GWSD, UCSB, Santa Barbara Airport, and the County. The 

financial plan is used to determine any adjustments to the District’s retail rate revenues so that the District 

may adequately fund total projected expenses, cash reserves, and debt obligations, net of the contributions 

from other agencies. 

 

2. Revenue Requirement Determination: After completing the financial plan, the rate-making process begins 

with the determination of the revenue requirement for the test year, also known as the rate-setting year. 

The test year for this study is the current year, FY 2026. The revenue requirement sufficiently funds the 

District’s operating costs, annual debt service (including coverage requirements), CIP, and reserve funding. 

The revenue requirement is recovered through the District’s sewer service charges.  

 

3. Cost-of-Service Analysis: The annual cost of providing wastewater services, or the revenue requirement, 

is distributed to customer classes commensurate with their use of and burden on the sewer systems. A cost-

of-service analysis involves the following steps: 

o Functionalize costs – the different components of the revenue requirement are categorized into 

functions such as collection, treatment, lift, and administration.  

o Allocate to cost causation components – the functionalized costs are then allocated to the cost 

causation components of flow, strength, and general.  

o Develop costs and proportionality – total direct costs for each cost causation component are 

determined based on the allocated costs. The relative proportional of each component (flow, BOD, 

and TSS) form the basis for parcel specific equivalent residential unit (ERU) calculations.    

o Develop total system ERUs - using parcel level water use, return to sewer estimates, and strength 

concentrations by class, ERUs per parcel are calculated by user class and then aggregated across 

the system. 

4. Rate Design: Once the cost of service is identified and ERUs are calculated, the rate design considers the 

cost per equivalent (i.e. $/ERU) and recovers the cost of service accordingly. SFR connections represent 

one ERU. Multi-Family Residential (MFR) is determined by the number of dwelling units on a parcel and 

the ratio per dwelling unit of an MFR unit to that of an SFR. Similarly, commercial parcels consider both 

the relative flow and strength on a parcel relative to the ERU definition. The rate design process also 

includes the production of a schedule of multi-year rate increases as well as detailed rate impact analyses 

and sample customer bill impacts. 
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5. Rate Study Preparation and Rate Adoption: The final step is to develop the written document 

memorializing the rate study in conjunction with the rate adoption process. This report serves as a key part 

of the administrative record for the rate adoption. The report documents the study results and presents the 

methodologies, rationale, justifications, and calculations used to determine the proposed rates. A thorough 

and methodological administrative record serves two important functions: maintaining defensibility in a 

stringent legal environment and communicating the rationale for revenue adjustments and proposed rates 

to customers and key stakeholders. 
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4. Key Inputs and Assumptions 

Raftelis developed a Microsoft Excel model to project financial and rate calculations over a 10-year study 

period through FY 2036. The District’s fiscal year spans from July 1 through June 30. Projections in future 

years are generally made based on the current year Budget (FY 2026) and Actual values from FY 2023 

through FY 2025. Data sources and key assumptions are outlined below. All assumptions and estimates were 

discussed with, and reviewed by, District staff to ensure that the District’s unique characteristics are 

accurately accounted for in the forecast period. Note that most table values shown throughout this report are 

rounded to the last digit shown and may therefore not add precisely to the totals shown. 

 

4.1. Current Sewer Service Charges (Retail Rates) 
Table 4-1 shows the District’s current rates. Customers are subject to up to two charge components: 1) 

Annual Service Charges, also referred to as “flat rates” and 2) Commodity Charges per hundred cubic feet 

(HCF)4 for water use greater than 74,095 gallons. The Annual Service Charges are based on one equivalent 

residential unit (ERU).  

  

 
4 One HCF equates to 748 gallons. 
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Table 4-1: Current Sewer Rate Schedule 

Rates   FY 2026 

Annual Rate  

Residential  

    1 - Single family $530.38 

    2 - Multiple family residences  $429.71 

    3 - Condos, mobile home spaces $429.71 

Commercial  

    4 – Motels $305.36 

    5 - Commercial establishments $429.71 

    6 - Markets w/ garbage disposals $966.18 

    7 – Banks $482.07 

    8 - Office suites $90.69 

    9 - Doctor/dentist offices $530.38 

   10 – Bars $84.91 

   11 - Restaurants, food service facilities $1,002.02 

   12 - Take out/ drive in $1,002.02 

   13 - Beauty, barber shops $429.71 

   14 - Laundromats/cleaners $468.35 

   15 - Service stations $1,778.54 

   16 - Car wash $419.55 

   17 - Factories, water bottling or treatment facilities $450.54 

   18 – Mortuaries $2,666.66 

   19 – Hospitals $505.96 

   20 - Churches  $530.38 

   21 - Schools (nursery element secondary) $26.95 

   22 - Boys & girls clubs $13.47 

   23 - Animal shelters, kennels, vet clinics  $530.38 

   24 - Machine shops, auto repair $482.07 

   26 - Auditoriums/dance halls $450.54 

   27 - Private clubs $530.38 
   

Schools ADA $26.95 

 

4.2. Financial Projection - Estimates and Assumptions 
Inflationary escalation assumptions shown in Table 4-2 and Table 4-3 are used to project annual non-rate 

revenues and operations and maintenance (O&M) expenses beyond FY 2026. All inflationary factors were 

determined with District staff based on historical and anticipated cost increases. 40 to 50 percent of the 

District’s revenues are generated by sewer service charges (i.e., rates) from the District’s retail customers. The 

secondary source of revenues are cost share contributions from other governmental agencies for their fair 

share of treatment plant operations and capital. Remaining sources of revenues come from miscellaneous 

fees, fees from development, property tax revenues, and interest earnings on cash reserves. Sources designated 

as “Other Revenue” are estimated to increase by 2 percent annually. Interest earnings on cash reserves is 

estimated at 3 percent per year. For a degree of conservatism in the plan, some revenue sources are not 

estimated to increase (i.e., No Inflation) including fees related to new development and property tax revenues.     

 

For O&M expenses, a general inflation rate of 3 percent is consistent with long-term changes in the Consumer 

Price Index (CPI). Labor and Benefits costs tend to increase at a greater rate relative to general inflation based 
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on cost-of-living increases, merit-based increases, and any additional staffing required. The biosolids handling 

inflation rate is used to project all costs pertaining to proper disposal and reuse of treatment byproducts such 

as sludge and biosolids in compliance with regulatory guidelines. Capital is a middle ground estimate between 

two similar but different indices (ENR CCI and Handy Whitman Index of Public Utility Construction Costs). 

All others are similarly based on available data, historical trends, District staff knowledge, and professional 

judgment. The inflationary factors shown below are used to project O&M expenses over the study period.  

 

Table 4-2: Escalation Estimates: Non-Rate Revenues 

 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

Other Revenue #N/A 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 

Interest Earnings 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

No Inflation #N/A 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 

 

Table 4-3: Inflationary Escalators: Expenditures 

 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

Professional Services #N/A 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 

Benefits #N/A 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 7.0% 

Supplies #N/A 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 

General #N/A 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

Labor #N/A 8.0% 8.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 

Utilities #N/A 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 6.5% 

Capital #N/A 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 

Biosolids Handling #N/A 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 6.0% 

 

Table 4-4 shows the District’s growth rate under a low, moderate, and high scenario. The District is expected 

to add additional Multi-Residential residential units over a ten-year period. For a degree of conservatism in 

uncertain economic conditions, Raftelis and the District agreed to project the long-range financial plan based 

on a low growth rate and assume no growth for other non-multi-family and commercial user classes. The user 

growth estimates are sourced from the District’s presentation on RHNA, itself based on the City of Goleta’s 

published Goleta General Plan / Coastal Land Use Plan Housing Element.  

 

Table 4-4: New User Growth Estimates, Units per Year 

 
FY 

2026 
FY 

2027 
FY 

2028 
FY 

2029 
FY 

2030 
FY 

2031 
FY 

2032 
FY 

2033 
FY 

2034 
FY 

2035 

Low Scenario 135  356  205  60  136  400  400  400  60  60  
Moderate 
Scenario 

135  356  205  120  272  800  800  800    120  120  

High Scenario 150  410  220  150  340  1,000  1,000  1,000  1,290  150  

 

4.3. Projected Service Connections and User Equivalents 
Customer account growth projections are necessary to estimate sewer rate revenues from flat rates and 

volumetric charges over the study period. District staff provided Raftelis with detailed customer billing data 
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with which to derive the number of units by customer class for FY 2025. Projected values for FY 2026 

through FY 2031 are calculated by adding the number of new connections from Table 4-4 to the number of 

connections in the previous year. As mentioned above, growth within the District only applies to MFR types 

and all other customer classes remain flat. Table 4-5 shows projected units of service by user class over the 

study period. 

 

Table 4-5: Forecasted Units of Service – Flat Rates  

 
 

Table 4-6 shows the projected volume over the allotted ERU flow definition5 by user class over the study 

period. Projected volume for FY 2026 through FY 2031 is estimated to be flat for the study period.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
5 The current flow definition is 203 gpd, or 74,095 gallons per year, or 99.06 HCF per year. 

Budget Projected

Customer Class FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Residential

    1 - Single family 8,667               8,667               8,667             8,667             8,667             8,667             

    2 - Multiple family residences 3,616               3,616               3,616             3,616             3,616             3,616             

    3 - Condos, mobile home spaces 2,972               3,328               3,533             3,593             3,729             4,129             

Commercial

    4 - Motels 903                  903                  903                903                903                903                

    5 - Commercial establishments 169                  169                  169                169                169                169                

    6 - Markets w/ garbage disposals 1                      1                      1                    1                    1                    1                    

    7 - Banks 10                    10                    10                  10                  10                  10                  

    8 - Office suites 1,438               1,438               1,438             1,438             1,438             1,438             

    9 - Doctor/dentist offices 17                    17                    17                  17                  17                  17                  

   10 - Bars 90                    90                    90                  90                  90                  90                  

   11 - Restaurants, food service facilities 5                      5                      5                    5                    5                    5                    

   12 - Take out/ drive in 4                      4                      4                    4                    4                    4                    

   13 - Beauty, barber shops 12                    12                    12                  12                  12                  12                  

   14 - Laundromats/cleaners 15                    15                    15                  15                  15                  15                  

   15 - Service stations 12                    12                    12                  12                  12                  12                  

   16 - Car wash 166                  166                  166                166                166                166                

   17 - Factories, water bottling or treatmt fac 22                    22                    22                  22                  22                  22                  

   18 - Mortuaries 1                      1                      1                    1                    1                    1                    

   19 - Hospitals 211                  211                  211                211                211                211                

   20 - Churches 3                      3                      3                    3                    3                    3                    

   21 - Schools (nursery element secondary) 260                  260                  260                260                260                260                

   22 - Boys & girls clubs 170                  170                  170                170                170                170                

   23 - Animal shelters, kennels, vet clinics 1                      1                      1                    1                    1                    1                    

   24 - Machine shops, auto repair 66                    66                    66                  66                  66                  66                  

   26 - Auditoriums/dance halls 11                    11                    11                  11                  11                  11                  

   27 - Private clubs 34                    34                    34                  34                  34                  34                  

Total 18,877             19,233             19,438           19,498           19,634           20,034           
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Table 4-6: Projected Water Volume (HCF/year)   

 
 

The District has customers who are not billed through the county property tax roll annually. These customers 

may be qualified tax-exempt government agencies or businesses and therefore, must be manually (or “hand”) 

billed through traditional means, such as directly by mail. The same flat and volume rates still apply based on 

the respective customer class. The projected units for manually billed customers are represented below in 

Table 4-7 and estimated to remain flat for the study period. 

Budgeted

Customer Class FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Residential

    1 - Single family 533                  533                  533                533                533                533                

    2 - Condos, mobile home spaces -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

    3 - Multiple family residences -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

Commercial

    4 - Motels -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

    5 - Commercial establishments 9,338               9,338               9,338             9,338             9,338             9,338             

    6 - Markets w/ garbage disposals 5,874               5,874               5,874             5,874             5,874             5,874             

    7 - Banks -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

    8 - Office suites -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

    9 - Doctor/dentist offices 5,311               5,311               5,311             5,311             5,311             5,311             

   10 - Bars -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   11 - Restaurants, food service facilities 7,990               7,990               7,990             7,990             7,990             7,990             

   12 - Take out/ drive in 9,241               9,241               9,241             9,241             9,241             9,241             

   13 - Beauty, barber shops 340                  340                  340                340                340                340                

   14 - Laundromats/cleaners 8,051               8,051               8,051             8,051             8,051             8,051             

   15 - Service stations -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   16 - Car wash 16,550             16,550             16,550           16,550           16,550           16,550           

   17 - Factories, water bottling or treatmt fac 58,247             58,247             58,247           58,247           58,247           58,247           

   18 - Mortuaries -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   19 - Hospitals 21,396             21,396             21,396           21,396           21,396           21,396           

   20 - Churches 2,303               2,303               2,303             2,303             2,303             2,303             

   21 - Schools (nursery element secondary) -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   22 - Boys & girls clubs -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   23 - Animal shelters, kennels, vet clinics 1,173               1,173               1,173             1,173             1,173             1,173             

   24 - Machine shops, auto repair 3,088               3,088               3,088             3,088             3,088             3,088             

   26 - Auditoriums/dance halls 177                  177                  177                177                177                177                

   27 - Private clubs 6,663               6,663               6,663             6,663             6,663             6,663             

Total (HCF/Year) 156,274           156,274           156,274         156,274         156,274         156,274         

Projected
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Table 4-7: Projected Hand Billed Users (Annual) 

 
 

4.4. Other Governmental Agency Cost Allocations 
The District collects Revenues From Other Governmental Agencies (RFOGA) based on the cost 

responsibility of each governmental agency for operating and capital costs related to the WRRF’s influent, 

treatment, effluent, and disposal processes. These governmental agencies include the following: Santa Barbara 

Municipal Airport, UCSB, GWSD, and County of Santa Barbara. Agencies served by the WRRF contribute 

to O&M costs based on a flow into the plant. Allocations per agency are presented in Table 4-8 and are based 

on three-year flow averages (FY 2023 through FY 2025). The County of Santa Barbara is billed annually for 

O&M costs based on a contract which relies on their census data and the true cost of water treatment by 

GSD. For the purposes of the operating cost allocation, the O&M costs for the County are included in the 

GSD allocation. With the advice from District staff, Raftelis assumed a 0.5 percent incremental increase in 

GSD customer flows annually to account for a modest, but larger share of growth in GSD’s service area 

compared to the growth in other agencies’ jurisdictions. Therefore, regional shares of O&M by other 

governmental agencies are adjusted accordingly. GWD is excluded from this discussion as they only benefit 

from, and are entirely responsible for, reclamation plant costs.  

 

Budgeted

Customer Class FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Residential

    1 - Single family 60                    60                    60                  60                  60                  60                  

    2 - Multiple family residences -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

    3 - Condos, mobile home spaces 4                      4                      4                    4                    4                    4                    

Commercial -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

    4 - Motels -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

    5 - Commercial establishments 4                      4                      4                    4                    4                    4                    

    6 - Markets w/ garbage disposals -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

    7 - Banks -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

    8 - Office suites 5                      5                      5                    5                    5                    5                    

    9 - Doctor/dentist offices -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   10 - Bars -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   11 - Restaurants, food service facilities -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   12 - Take out/ drive in -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   13 - Beauty, barber shops -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   14 - Laundromats/cleaners -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   15 - Service stations -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   16 - Car wash 2                      2                      2                    2                    2                    2                    

   17 - Factories, water bottling or treatmt fac 37                    37                    37                  37                  37                  37                  

   18 - Mortuaries -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   19 - Hospitals -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   20 - Churches -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   21 - Schools (nursery element secondary) 5,496               5,496               5,496             5,496             5,496             5,496             

   22 - Boys & girls clubs 74                    74                    74                  74                  74                  74                  

   23 - Animal shelters, kennels, vet clinics -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   24 - Machine shops, auto repair 3                      3                      3                    3                    3                    3                    

   26 - Auditoriums/dance halls -                       -                       -                     -                     -                     -                     

   27 - Private clubs 10                    10                    10                  10                  10                  10                  

Total Equivalents / Year 5,696               5,696               5,696             5,696             5,696             5,696             

Projected
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Table 4-8: Operating Cost Allocations, Projected 

O&M Allocations FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

GSD 50.5% 51.0% 51.5% 52.0% 52.5% 53.0% 

GWSD 45.0% 44.5% 44.0% 43.6% 43.1% 42.7% 

UCSB 3.2% 3.2% 3.1% 3.1% 3.1% 3.0% 

Airport  1.4% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 1.3% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
       

Airport - Firestone Lift and  
Pump Station6 

25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 25.0% 

Flow Contributions Change over time based on the best estimates of flows by Agency  

 

Agencies served by the WRRF contribute to capital costs based on purchased plant and outfall capacity. 

Table 4-9 shows each agencies’ capital cost allocation for plant and outfall capacity. Capital projects are 

identified as related to either plant or outfall, and the respective agencies’ allocations are then applied for cost 

recovery. Certain projects only pertain to reclamation plant activities for GWD and therefore, 100 percent of 

capital costs are allocated to GWD. Similarly, collection system costs are wholly borne by GSD and are 

excluded from the capital allocations below. These capital costs are explained in further detail in the following 

sections. 

 

Table 4-9: Capital Cost Allocations 

Agency 
Plant Capacity 

(%) 
Outfall Capacity 

(%) 

GSD 47.9% 55.8% 

GWSD 40.8% 35.0% 

Airport 2.8% 2.6% 

County 1.4% 1.9% 

UCSB 7.1% 4.7% 

 

 

 
6 Average estimate based on historical share of flow contributions through the lift stations. 
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5. Financial Plan 

Section 5 details the development of a 10-year financial plan to inform a five-year rate proposal. The 

following subsections include estimates and projections of annual revenues, O&M expenses, debt service 

payments, capital expenditures, and use of (or funding to) cash reserves through FY 2036. The overall 

purpose of the financial plan is to determine annual revenues required from retail sewer service charges and 

cost share contributions from other agencies to achieve sufficient cash flow, maintain adequate reserves, and 

meet debt coverage requirements. 

 

5.1. Expenditures 
 

5.1.1. Operations and Maintenance Expenses 

Table 5-1 shows O&M expenses by cost center over the study period. O&M expenses shown in FY 2026 are 

from the District’s adopted FY 2026 budget. All projections shown beyond FY 2026 rely on the current year as 

the base year and then apply the inflationary assumptions (from Table 4-3) and any anticipated structural 

changes to the O&M budget due to either non-recurring expenses or future expenses not currently incurred.  

 

Table 5-1: Projected O&M Expenses by Department 

   Budget Projected Projected Projected Projected Projected 
Dept Department Description FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

Dept 41 COLLECTION SYSTEM $1,735,136  $1,849,448  $1,971,577  $2,077,466  $2,189,406  $2,308,031  
Dept 42 TREATMENT FACILITIES $8,086,884  $8,429,098  $8,819,232  $9,277,968  $9,772,581  $10,332,852  
Dept 43 PUMP STATION $304,319  $326,446  $349,375  $370,090  $392,554  $418,204  
Dept 44 OUTFALL $71,656  $245,458  $55,177  $58,099  $61,189  $64,460  
Dept 45 ADMINISTRATION $2,366,859  $2,511,144  $2,665,283  $2,797,528  $2,936,894  $3,083,788  
Dept 46 LABORATORY $849,987  $905,195  $964,300  $1,014,577  $1,067,654  $1,123,697  
Dept 47 RECLAMATION $573,887  $614,083  $656,225  $693,813  $734,222  $779,182  
Dept 48 IWC $267,437  $285,886  $305,673  $322,660  $340,640  $359,674  
Dept 49 FIRESTONE LIFT STATION $66,065  $70,327  $74,819  $78,974  $83,406  $88,224  
 Total O&M $14,322,232  $15,237,085  $15,861,661  $16,691,175  $17,578,547  $18,558,113  

 

Table 5-2 shows the allocation basis for each of GSD’s departments. Certain cost centers such as the 

Firestone Lift Station and Pump Station pertain only to GSD and the Santa Barbara Municipal Airport where 

airport flow passes through the Firestone Lift Station to the GSD Pump Station before reaching the GSD 

headworks. Because the other RFOGA customer flow does not pass through the lift station or pump station, 

their percent allocation is not applied to those cost centers. Similarly, the Collection System is wholly owned 

by and for GSD’s retail customers. Reclamation operational costs and assets are borne exclusively by GWD 

to produce recycled water. Administration expenses are recovered across all agencies at a rate of 6% of direct 

costs for UCSB, GWSD, and the Airport and 10% of direct costs for GWD. All other Administration is 

recovered from GSD retail users. 
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Table 5-2: O&M Allocation Basis and Percentage 

O&M Basis Department No. Department Name  

GSD Only Dept 41 COLLECTION SYSTEM 

O&M Allocation Dept 42 TREATMENT FACILITIES 

GSD/Airport Only Dept 43 PUMP STATION 

O&M Allocation Dept 44 OUTFALL 

Admin Allocation Dept 45 ADMINISTRATION 

O&M Allocation Dept 46 LABORATORY 

GWD Only Dept 47 RECLAMATION 

GSD Only Dept 48 IWC 

GSD/Airport Only Dept 49 FIRESTONE LIFT STATION 

 

Table 5-3 apportions the total O&M costs from Table 5-1, with the allocation basis in Table 5-2, and the relative 

responsibility from Table 4-8. The table shows the current year and five-year forecast both by agency as well as 

between GSD and the RFOGAs.    

 

Table 5-3: Projected O&M Expenses – GSD and RFOGAs 

Regional Share of O&M  
(After Admin) 

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

GSD $8,864,263  $9,478,848  $9,967,392  $10,540,541  $11,153,768  $11,824,783  
GWSD $4,292,884  $4,518,998  $4,593,814  $4,783,038  $4,985,100  $5,212,994  
Airport $227,422  $241,224  $250,744  $263,032  $276,244  $291,181  
UCSB $306,386  $322,524  $327,864  $341,369  $355,790  $372,055  
GWD $631,276  $675,491  $721,848  $763,195  $807,644  $857,100  

Total O&M by Agency $14,322,232  $15,237,085  $15,861,661  $16,691,175  $17,578,547  $18,558,113  
       

Regional Share of O&M       

GSD $8,864,263  $9,478,848  $9,967,392  $10,540,541  $11,153,768  $11,824,783  
RFGOAs $5,457,969  $5,758,237  $5,894,269  $6,150,634  $6,424,779  $6,733,330  

Total O&M Costs $14,322,232  $15,237,085  $15,861,661  $16,691,175  $17,578,547  $18,558,113  

 

5.1.2. Capital Improvement Plan 

The District’s CIP is estimated at approximately $56M for FY 2026 through FY 2032 with an additional 

$17.5M estimated in FY 2033 through FY 2036. Projects are shown in detail in Table 5-4. In aggregate the 

10-year CIP through FY 2036 is estimated at $73.4M. Like the District’s operating cost environment, the 

estimated CIP is a function of project cost estimates and inflationary pressure. In recent years, capital 

construction cost increases peaked at a rate of over 10% per year, versus historical inflationary pressure on the 
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order of 3-5% per year. Major capital projects planned include energy generation and storage, solids handling 

improvements, and high strength waste receiving with increased biogas utilization. The District has additional 

smaller projects for the treatment plant headworks, secondary processes, and effluent improvements. Annual 

R&R capital, adjusted for inflation, is estimated at $4 to $4.5 M per year in FY 2033-2036, years six to 10 of 

this Study’s planning horizon.  

 

Like the operating costs of the District, capital is apportioned to agencies served based on the capital project 

and the relative purchased capacity based on either plant capacity, outfall capacity, or reclamation facilities 

for GWD recycled water. 

Agenda Packet Page 38



Goleta Sanitary District / Sewer Rate and Fee Study Report 

24 
 

Table 5-4: 10 Year Capital Improvement Plan 

    FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 FY 2035 FY 2036       
  #N/A 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5% 4.5%    

  100% 104.5% 109.2% 114.1% 119.3% 124.6% 130.2% 136.1% 142.2% 148.6% 155.3%    

  Annual                             
  Inflation Projected   
Title Factor FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 FY 2035 FY 2036 10-Yr. Total   Category 
Biosolids and Energy 
Phase 1 

No $2,491,554  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $2,491,554   Capacity 

Energy Storage Project  No $3,200,000  $2,075,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $5,275,000   Capacity 
Solids Handling 
Improvement Project - 
Design 

No $978,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $978,000   Capacity 

Solids Handling 
Improvement Project 

No $50,000  $1,250,000  $10,000,000  $8,750,000  $7,350,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $27,400,000   Capacity 

WRP Filter Building 
Instrumentation CIP 

Yes $42,900  $167,200  $109,203  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $319,303   GWD 

WRP Filter Building 
Mechanical CIP 

Yes $100,000  $1,045,000  $191,104  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $1,336,104   GWD 

WRP PLC and Comms 
Upgrade 

Yes $0  $0  $327,608  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $327,608   GWD 

Chemical Storage 
Building CIP 

Yes $0  $0  $458,651  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $458,651   Capacity 

PLC CIP Yes $0  $0  $0  $243,251  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $243,251   Capacity 
HSW with Increased 
Biogas Utilization 
Project 

Yes $0  $0  $218,405  $3,994,081  $4,173,815  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $8,386,302   Capacity 

Outfall Cathodic 
Protection CIP 

Yes $0  $0  $0  $97,296  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $97,296   Outfall 

Secondary MCC 
Building CIP 

Yes $0  $0  $0  $114,425  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $114,425   Capacity 

Secondary Aeration 
Basin CIP 

Yes $0  $0  $0  $490,279  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $490,279   Capacity 

Effluent Area CIP Yes $0  $0  $0  $0  $675,502  $705,900  $737,665  $0  $0  $0  $0  $2,119,067   Capacity 
Headworks CIP Yes $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $485,494  $507,341  $0  $0  $0  $0  $992,835   Capacity 
Secondary Clarifier CIP Yes $0  $0  $0  $0  $449,222  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $449,222   Capacity 
Solids Stabilization 
Area CIP 

Yes $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $531,372  $555,284  $0  $0  $0  $0  $1,086,656   Capacity 

New Office Building 
CIP 

Yes $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $680,827  $711,464  $0  $0  $0  $0  $1,392,290   Capacity 

CIP Roll Forward Yes $2,000,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $4,082,585  $4,266,302  $4,458,285  $4,658,908  $19,466,081   Capacity 

Total Water Capital 
Improvement Plan 
(Inflated) 

  $8,862,454  $4,537,200  $11,304,970  $13,689,332  $12,648,539  $2,403,592  $2,511,754  $4,082,585  $4,266,302  $4,458,285  $4,658,908  $73,423,922    
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Table 5-5 shows the allocation of each individual project to participating agencies based on their share of purchased capacity. Due to how County 

properties are charged, the County of Santa Barbara share is included in GSD’s share.  

 

Table 5-5: Agency Cost Share, by CIP Project 

    Participating Agencies & % Share 

Project Name Fund GSD GWSD GWD Airport UCSB 

Biosolids and Energy Phase 1 650 - Growth 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

Energy Storage Project  650 - Growth 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

Solids Handling Improvement Project - Design 650 - Growth 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

Solids Handling Improvement Project 650 - Growth 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

WRP Filter Building Instrumentation CIP 655 - Replace 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 

WRP Filter Building Mechanical CIP 655 - Replace 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 

WRP PLC and Comms Upgrade 655 - Replace 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 

Chemical Storage Building CIP 655 - Replace 25% 20% 50% 1% 4% 

PLC CIP 655 - Replace 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

HSW with Increased Biogas Utilization Project 650 - Growth 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

Outfall Cathodic Protection CIP 655 - Replace 58% 35% 0% 3% 5% 

Secondary MCC Building CIP 655 - Replace 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

Secondary Aeration Basin CIP 655 - Replace 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

Effluent Area CIP 655 - Replace 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

Headworks CIP 655 - Replace 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

Secondary Clarifier CIP 655 - Replace 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

Solids Stabilization Area CIP 655 - Replace 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

New Office Building CIP 650 - Growth 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

CIP Roll Forward / Future Annual Spend 655 - Replace 49% 41% 0% 3% 7% 

 

Table 5-6 shows the allocated CIP costs by agency based on the project costs and timing from Table 5-4 and cost share from Table 5-5. Internally 

GSD distinguishes between two legacy capital funds – 650 (Growth) and 655 (Replacement) – though this distinction has no bearing on cost 

apportionment and recovery. 
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Table 5-6: 10 Year Capital Improvement Plan, by Fund and Agency Cost Share 

Capital by Fund 
and Agency 

FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 FY 2035 FY 2036 Total 

             

GSD $3,312,068  $1,638,893  $5,036,652  $6,281,558  $5,680,088  $335,579  $350,680  $0  $0  $0  $0  $22,635,519  

GWSD $2,740,234  $1,355,935  $4,167,066  $5,197,036  $4,699,412  $277,641  $290,135  $0  $0  $0  $0  $18,727,459  

GWD $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  

Airport $190,835  $94,430  $290,203  $361,932  $327,276  $19,335  $20,206  $0  $0  $0  $0  $1,304,217  

UCSB $476,416  $235,743  $724,485  $903,555  $817,038  $48,271  $50,443  $0  $0  $0  $0  $3,255,951  

650 - Growth $6,719,554  $3,325,000  $10,218,405  $12,744,081  $11,523,815  $680,827  $711,464  $0  $0  $0  $0  $45,923,146  

             

             

GSD $985,800  $0  $113,034  $474,097  $554,376  $849,151  $887,363  $2,012,306  $2,102,860  $2,197,489  $2,296,376  $12,472,853  

GWSD $815,600  $0  $93,519  $379,850  $458,662  $702,544  $734,158  $1,664,878  $1,739,798  $1,818,089  $1,899,903  $10,307,001  

GWD $142,900  $1,212,200  $857,240  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $2,212,340  

Airport $56,800  $0  $6,513  $26,612  $31,942  $48,927  $51,128  $115,945  $121,163  $126,615  $132,313  $717,958  

UCSB $141,800  $0  $16,259  $64,693  $79,743  $122,144  $127,641  $289,455  $302,481  $316,092  $330,317  $1,790,625  

655 - Replace $2,142,900  $1,212,200  $1,086,565  $945,251  $1,124,724  $1,722,766  $1,800,290  $4,082,585  $4,266,302  $4,458,285  $4,658,908  $27,500,776  

 

Table 5-7 summarizes the 10-year CIP by Agency by year.  

 

Table 5-7: 10 Year Capital Improvement Plan, by Agency Cost Share 

CIP by Agency FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 FY 2032 FY 2033 FY 2034 FY 2035 FY 2036 T Total 

GSD $4,297,868  $1,638,893  $5,149,686  $6,755,654  $6,234,465  $1,184,731  $1,238,043  $2,012,306  $2,102,860  $2,197,489  $2,296,376  $35,108,371  

GWSD $3,555,834  $1,355,935  $4,260,584  $5,576,886  $5,158,074  $980,185  $1,024,293  $1,664,878  $1,739,798  $1,818,089  $1,899,903  $29,034,460  

GWD $142,900  $1,212,200  $857,240  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $2,212,340  

Airport $247,635  $94,430  $296,716  $388,544  $359,219  $68,262  $71,334  $115,945  $121,163  $126,615  $132,313  $2,022,175  

UCSB $618,216  $235,743  $740,744  $968,248  $896,781  $170,415  $178,083  $289,455  $302,481  $316,092  $330,317  $5,046,576  

Total $8,862,454  $4,537,200  $11,304,970  $13,689,332  $12,648,539  $2,403,592  $2,511,754  $4,082,585  $4,266,302  $4,458,285  $4,658,908  $73,423,922  
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Figure 5-1 shows the proposed CIP over the study period in chart form. Total CIP expenditures in each year 

(from Table 5-4) are represented by the blue stacked bars below. All CIP is anticipated to be funded with 

current cash reserves, future rate revenue contributions, and RFOGA revenues for capital projects. No capital 

is anticipated to be debt financed.  

 

Figure 5-1: 10 Year Capital Improvement Plan 

 
 

5.1.3. Debt Service 

Table 5-8 shows the District’s existing debt service obligations associated with its outstanding Installment 

Sale Agreement financing from Banc of America Public Capital Corp. The financing is due to be fully repaid 

in June of 2042.  

 

Table 5-8: Schedule of Debt Service Payments 

Description FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

Existing Bonds – Principal $566,573  $583,595  $601,128  $619,186  $637,788  $656,949  

Existing Bonds – Interest $377,475  $360,454  $342,921  $324,862  $306,260  $287,099  

Annual Debt Service  $944,048  $944,049  $944,049  $944,048  $944,048  $944,048  

 

5.2. Revenues 
The District’s revenues are derived from four primary sources: 1) Rate revenues from retail service customers; 

2) Revenues From Other Governmental Agencies (RFOGA) based on the cost responsibility of each for 

operating and capital costs; 3) Other non-rate sources including property tax revenue, miscellaneous fee 

revenues, and developer fee revenues; and 4. Interest earnings on cash reserves. The rate revenue projections 

in this sub-section assume that current FY 2026 rates are effective throughout the study period and therefore 

represent estimated revenues in the absence of any revenue adjustments (i.e., rate increases). This is also 
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referred to a the “status quo” scenario and provides a baseline from which Raftelis evaluates the need for 

revenue adjustments to retail customer sewer service charges.   

 

5.2.1. Sewer Service Charge Revenue Forecast 

Raftelis projected sewer rate revenues from annual sewer service charges, volume charges (primarily for large 

volume Commercial users), and hand billed customers (primarily schools, City, and County properties served 

by GSD). Projections were made through FY 2036 based on current rates, current volume charges, and the 

low growth forecast for new connections.  

 

Table 5-9 shows projected annual sewer service charge revenues under current rates over the study period. 

For sewer service charges and hand billed users, revenues are calculated by multiplying the specific user class 

rate by the number of equivalent units7 served; for volume charges the volume in hundred cubic feet (HCF) is 

multiplied by the Single Family Residential (SFR) rate (i.e. 1 equivalent residential unit or ERU).  

 

Annual Parcel Billed Flat Rate Sewer Service Charge Revenues = [ FY 2026 rates] × [Number of Units] 

 

Annual Hand Billed Flat Rate Sewer Service Charge Revenues = [ FY 2026 rates] × [Number of Units] 

 

Annual Volume Charges = [ FY 2026 Single Family Residential rate] × [Number of Volumetric Equivalents8 in HCF] 

 

 

 

 
7 The term equivalent unit is used intentionally as unit counts vary across user classes. For example, multi-family counts 

are dwelling units, while office counts are office equivalent units at 500 sq ft, and school units are per student based on 

average daily attendance (ADA).  
8 The current ERU definition and SFR rate assumes 99.06 HCF per year which equals 203 gallons per day (gpd) 
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Table 5-9: Projected Annual Parcel Billed Sewer Service Charge Revenues, Current Rates 

 
 
Table 5-10 shows projected hand billed revenues under current rates over the study period. Hand billed 

revenues are calculated by customer class in each year based on the same rates and structure levied against 

parcels direct charged on the tax roll. Table 5-11 shows projected volume charges based on volumes in Table 

4-6 and the current rate per ERU.  

 

Budgeted

Customer Class FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Residential

    1 - Single family $4,596,941 $4,596,941 $4,596,941 $4,596,941 $4,596,941 $4,596,941

    2 - Multiple family residences $1,553,838 $1,553,838 $1,553,838 $1,553,838 $1,553,838 $1,553,838

    3 - Condos, mobile home spaces $1,277,064 $1,430,041 $1,518,131 $1,543,914 $1,602,354 $1,774,238

Commercial

    4 - Motels $275,740 $275,740 $275,740 $275,740 $275,740 $275,740

    5 - Commercial establishments $72,621 $72,621 $72,621 $72,621 $72,621 $72,621

    6 - Markets w/ garbage disposals $966 $966 $966 $966 $966 $966

    7 - Banks $4,821 $4,821 $4,821 $4,821 $4,821 $4,821

    8 - Office suites $130,382 $130,382 $130,382 $130,382 $130,382 $130,382

    9 - Doctor/dentist offices $9,016 $9,016 $9,016 $9,016 $9,016 $9,016

   10 - Bars $7,642 $7,642 $7,642 $7,642 $7,642 $7,642

   11 - Restaurants, food service facilities $5,010 $5,010 $5,010 $5,010 $5,010 $5,010

   12 - Take out/ drive in $4,008 $4,008 $4,008 $4,008 $4,008 $4,008

   13 - Beauty, barber shops $5,157 $5,157 $5,157 $5,157 $5,157 $5,157

   14 - Laundromats/cleaners $7,025 $7,025 $7,025 $7,025 $7,025 $7,025

   15 - Service stations $21,342 $21,342 $21,342 $21,342 $21,342 $21,342

   16 - Car wash $69,633 $69,633 $69,633 $69,633 $69,633 $69,633

   17 - Factories, water bottling or treatmt fac $9,957 $9,957 $9,957 $9,957 $9,957 $9,957

   18 - Mortuaries $2,667 $2,667 $2,667 $2,667 $2,667 $2,667

   19 - Hospitals $106,960 $106,960 $106,960 $106,960 $106,960 $106,960

   20 - Churches $1,591 $1,591 $1,591 $1,591 $1,591 $1,591

   21 - Schools (nursery element secondary) $7,007 $7,007 $7,007 $7,007 $7,007 $7,007

   22 - Boys & girls clubs $2,290 $2,290 $2,290 $2,290 $2,290 $2,290

   23 - Animal shelters, kennels, vet clinics $530 $530 $530 $530 $530 $530

   24 - Machine shops, auto repair $31,817 $31,817 $31,817 $31,817 $31,817 $31,817

   26 - Auditoriums/dance halls $4,956 $4,956 $4,956 $4,956 $4,956 $4,956

   27 - Private clubs $18,245 $18,245 $18,245 $18,245 $18,245 $18,245

Total $8,227,227 $8,380,203 $8,468,294 $8,494,077 $8,552,517 $8,724,401

Projected
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Table 5-10: Projected Annual Hand Billed Sewer Service Charge Revenues, Current Rates 

 

Budgeted

Customer Class FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Residential

    1 - Single family $32,008 $32,008 $32,008 $32,008 $32,008 $32,008

    2 - Multiple family residences $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

    3 - Condos, mobile home spaces $1,719 $1,719 $1,719 $1,719 $1,719 $1,719

Commercial

    4 - Motels $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

    5 - Commercial establishments $1,719 $1,719 $1,719 $1,719 $1,719 $1,719

    6 - Markets w/ garbage disposals $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

    7 - Banks $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

    8 - Office suites $431 $431 $431 $431 $431 $431

    9 - Doctor/dentist offices $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   10 - Bars $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   11 - Restaurants, food service facilities $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   12 - Take out/ drive in $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   13 - Beauty, barber shops $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   14 - Laundromats/cleaners $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   15 - Service stations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   16 - Car wash $873 $873 $873 $873 $873 $873

   17 - Factories, water bottling or treatmt fac $16,449 $16,449 $16,449 $16,449 $16,449 $16,449

   18 - Mortuaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   19 - Hospitals $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   20 - Churches $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   21 - Schools (nursery element secondary) $148,122 $148,122 $148,122 $148,122 $148,122 $148,122

   22 - Boys & girls clubs $997 $997 $997 $997 $997 $997

   23 - Animal shelters, kennels, vet clinics $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   24 - Machine shops, auto repair $1,649 $1,649 $1,649 $1,649 $1,649 $1,649

   26 - Auditoriums/dance halls $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   27 - Private clubs $5,452 $5,452 $5,452 $5,452 $5,452 $5,452

Total Hand Billings (Excludes County) $209,419 $209,419 $209,419 $209,419 $209,419 $209,419

Projected
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Table 5-11: Projected Annual Volume Charges, Current Rates 

 
 

5.2.2. RFOGA Revenues 

Table 5-12 shows projected RFOGA revenues by fund. RFOGA in Fund 640 Operating is based on O&M 

expenses that the District can expect to be reimbursed for by the different agencies. These percent allocations 

by agency are represented in Table 4-8 and allocated to the various agencies in dollars in Table 5-3. RFOGA 

in Funds 650 Capital Growth and 655 Capital Replacement are capital projects that the District can expect to 

be reimbursed for by the relevant agencies. Participating agencies’ percent share in capital costs is detailed in 

Table 5-5 and represented in dollars in Table 5-6.  

 

Table 5-12: Projected RFOGA Revenues 

Description Fund FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

RFOGA - Operating  640 $5,457,969  $5,758,237  $5,894,269  $6,150,634  $6,424,779  $6,733,330  

RFOGA – Capital 650/655 $4,564,586  $2,898,308  $6,155,284  $6,933,678  $6,414,074  $1,218,862  

Total RFOGA Revenue $10,022,554  $8,656,545  $12,049,553  $13,084,312  $12,838,853  $7,952,192  

 

Budgeted

Customer Class FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031

Residential

    1 - Single family $2,852 $2,852 $2,852 $2,852 $2,852 $2,852

    2 - Multiple family residences $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

    3 - Condos, mobile home spaces $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Commercial $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

    4 - Motels $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

    5 - Commercial establishments $49,998 $49,998 $49,998 $49,998 $49,998 $49,998

    6 - Markets w/ garbage disposals $31,448 $31,448 $31,448 $31,448 $31,448 $31,448

    7 - Banks $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

    8 - Office suites $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

    9 - Doctor/dentist offices $28,437 $28,437 $28,437 $28,437 $28,437 $28,437

   10 - Bars $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   11 - Restaurants, food service facilities $42,779 $42,779 $42,779 $42,779 $42,779 $42,779

   12 - Take out/ drive in $49,478 $49,478 $49,478 $49,478 $49,478 $49,478

   13 - Beauty, barber shops $1,820 $1,820 $1,820 $1,820 $1,820 $1,820

   14 - Laundromats/cleaners $43,105 $43,105 $43,105 $43,105 $43,105 $43,105

   15 - Service stations $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   16 - Car wash $88,609 $88,609 $88,609 $88,609 $88,609 $88,609

   17 - Factories, water bottling or treatmt fac $311,864 $311,864 $311,864 $311,864 $311,864 $311,864

   18 - Mortuaries $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   19 - Hospitals $114,556 $114,556 $114,556 $114,556 $114,556 $114,556

   20 - Churches $12,331 $12,331 $12,331 $12,331 $12,331 $12,331

   21 - Schools (nursery element secondary) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   22 - Boys & girls clubs $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

   23 - Animal shelters, kennels, vet clinics $6,282 $6,282 $6,282 $6,282 $6,282 $6,282

   24 - Machine shops, auto repair $16,531 $16,531 $16,531 $16,531 $16,531 $16,531

   26 - Auditoriums/dance halls $947 $947 $947 $947 $947 $947

   27 - Private clubs $35,672 $35,672 $35,672 $35,672 $35,672 $35,672

Total $836,709 $836,709 $836,709 $836,709 $836,709 $836,709

Projected
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5.2.3. Other Revenues 

Table 5-13 shows all other revenues. FY 2026 other revenues are based on the District’s FY 2026 budget. 

Other revenues from FY 2027 through FY 2031 are projected by Raftelis relying on the assumptions detailed 

in Section 4. Beginning in FY 2026, interest revenue is estimated based on projected cash balances and an 

assumed interest rate of 3 percent. All other revenues are estimated by the miscellaneous inflation rate of 2 

percent, or where appropriate, left uninflated.  

 

Table 5-13: Projected Other Revenues 

Other Revenues FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

Other Operating Revenue - Fund 640 $389,354  $389,354  $389,354  $389,354  $389,354  $389,354  

County Sewer Service Charges - 
Operating 

$300,000  $300,000  $300,000  $300,000  $300,000  $300,000  

Other Revenues - Fund 650 $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  

Other Revenues - Fund 655 $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  

Interest Income - All Funds $1,432,054  $1,329,034  $1,363,611  $1,242,505  $1,033,585  $748,090  

Total Other Revenues $2,462,774  $2,359,754  $2,394,331  $2,273,225  $2,064,305  $1,778,810  

 

Table 5-14 shows a summary of projected revenues under current rates over the study period. This represents 

expected revenues in the absence of any rate increase. Note that retail rate revenues (i.e. sewer service charges 

and volumetric charges) constitute over 40 percent of the District’s total revenue.   

 

Table 5-14: Projected Revenues from Current Rates  

Revenues FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

Sewer Service Charges       

Revenue from Existing Rates - GSD SSCs $9,273,355  $9,426,331  $9,514,422  $9,540,204  $9,598,645  $9,770,529  

Rate Revenue Adjustment $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  

Total Wastewater Service Rate Revenue $9,273,355  $9,426,331  $9,514,422  $9,540,204  $9,598,645  $9,770,529  
       

Other Revenues       

RFOGA - Operating  $5,457,969  $5,758,237  $5,894,269  $6,150,634  $6,424,779  $6,733,330  

Other GSD Operating Revenue - Fund 
640 

$389,354  $389,354  $389,354  $389,354  $389,354  $389,354  

County Sewer Service Charges – 
Operating 

$300,000  $300,000  $300,000  $300,000  $300,000  $300,000  

RFOGA – Capital $4,564,586  $2,898,308  $6,155,284  $6,933,678  $6,414,074  $1,218,862  

Other Revenues - Fund 650 $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  

Other Revenues - Fund 655 $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  

Interest Income - All Funds $1,432,054  $1,329,034  $1,363,611  $1,242,505  $1,033,585  $748,090  

Total Other Revenues $12,485,328  $11,016,299  $14,443,883  $15,357,537  $14,903,158  $9,731,001  
       

Total Revenues $21,758,683  $20,442,630  $23,958,305  $24,897,741  $24,501,803  $19,501,530  
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5.3. Financial Policies 
Agency-specific financial policies must be considered during the financial planning process. Financial policies 

typically define key financial metrics that an agency strives to meet or exceed. Table 5-15 shows the District’s 

current financial policies pertaining to debt coverage and reserve targets. 

 

5.3.1. Required Debt Coverage 

The District must meet minimum coverage requirements on its outstanding borrowing and to ensure that it 

maintains debt capacity for potential future borrowing. The required debt coverage ratio is 1.25, which means 

the District’s net revenues from operations must amount to at least 1.25 times the annual debt service. Net 

revenues equal gross revenues less O&M expenses. Annual debt service includes annual principal and interest 

payments on all outside debt. 

 

5.3.2. Reserve Targets 

Prudent fiscal management requires that the District maintain reserve balances to provide sufficient working 

capital, maintain necessary cash on hand to efficiently award construction contracts, and provide funding 

during emergencies. The District’s current reserve policy consists of several components, each with their own 

target balance: 

» Running Expense Fund Target: The target balance for the Running Expense Fund is 6 to 8 months of 

annual O&M expenses. This is a critical source of cash flow as the District only receives sewer service 

charge revenues twice a year.   

» Plant Reserve Fund: This fund is for addressing plant emergencies. The contracts among plant users 

specify that this fund have a target balance of $25,000. 

» Capital Reserve Fund Target: The District currently does not have a formal reserve target balance for the 

Capital Reserve Fund.  

» Replacement Reserve Fund Target: The target balance for the Capital Replacement Reserve Fund is one 

year of GSD’s portion of annual depreciation (approximately 50 percent).  

» District Emergency Fund Target: The target balance for the District Emergency Fund is an annual 

balance of $500,000 to address emergency projects. 

 

Table 5-15 provides the specific District funds, reiterates the policy, and translates the policy into FY 2026 dollars. 

In the current fiscal year, the District’s total unrestricted cash reserve target is between $9.76 M and $12.15 M.  
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Table 5-15: Existing Financial Policies 

Fund Reserve Targets Policy 
Policy Target ($)  

FY 2025-26 

Running Expense Fund (640) 6 to 8 Months of O&M $7,161,000 to $9,548,000  

Plant Reserve Fund (645) $25,000 $25,000  

Capital Reserve Fund (650) None $0  

Replacement Reserve Fund (655) Annual Depreciation (GSD)  $2,077,000  

Emergency Reserve Fund (660) $500,000 $500,000  

Total Unrestricted Cash Reserve Target (Minimum)  $9,763,000  

Total Unrestricted Cash Reserve Target (Goal)  $12,150,000 

 

5.4. Status Quo Financial Plan 
To evaluate the need for revenue adjustments (i.e. rate increases), Raftelis first developed a status quo 

financial plan. The status quo financial plan assumes that current FY 2026 rates remain unchanged over the 

study period. Table 5-16 combines projected revenues (from Table 5-14), O&M expenses (from Table 5-1), 

debt service (from Table 5-8), CIP expenditures (from Table 5-4), and reserve policies and debt coverage 

requirements (from Table 5-15) to generate estimated cash flow, projected ending cash balance, and debt 

coverage projections under the status quo.  

 

Under the status quo financial plan, net cash change is projected to be negative in all years throughout the 

study period. Revenues from all sources are insufficient to recover the District’s operating and capital costs 

and maintain target reserves and minimum coverage. This demonstrates a need for revenue adjustments over 

the study period to increase rate revenues to achieve full cost recovery of projected expenditures and achieve 

the District’s financial policies. 
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Table 5-16: Status Quo Financial Plan – Pro Forma 

   FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 
Beginning Cash Balance  $45,204,961  $42,834,910  $42,559,207  $38,406,832  $31,980,018  $25,310,687  
        

Sources of Funds        

Revenue from Existing Rates - GSD SSC $9,273,355  $9,426,331  $9,514,422  $9,540,204  $9,598,645  $9,770,529  

Rate Revenue Adjustment  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  

RFOGA - Operating   $5,457,969  $5,894,269  $6,150,634  $6,424,779  $6,733,330  $6,966,370  

RFOGA - Capital   $4,564,586  $6,155,284  $6,933,678  $6,414,074  $1,218,862  $1,218,862  

Other GSD Revenue  $689,354  $689,354  $689,354  $689,354  $689,354  $389,354  

Capacity and Annex. Fees  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  

Property Tax Revenues  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  

Debt Proceeds  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  

Interest Income  $1,432,054  $1,363,611  $1,242,505  $1,033,585  $748,090  $725,569  

Total Sources  $21,758,683  $23,958,305  $24,897,741  $24,501,803  $19,501,530  $19,712,050  
        

Uses of Funds        

Operation and Maintenance Expenses $14,322,232  $15,237,085  $15,861,661  $16,691,175  $17,578,547  $18,558,113  

Existing Debt Service  $944,049  $944,049  $944,048  $944,048  $944,048  $944,048  

Proposed Debt Service  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  

CIP  $8,862,454  $11,304,970  $13,689,332  $12,648,539  $2,403,592  $2,403,592  

Total Uses   $24,128,733  $28,110,680  $31,324,555  $31,171,134  $21,905,754  $22,373,333  
        

Ending Cash Balance  $42,834,910  $42,559,207  $38,406,832  $31,980,018  $25,310,687  $22,906,463  
        

Net Cash Change  ($2,370,051) ($275,703) ($4,152,375) ($6,426,814) ($6,669,331) ($2,404,223) 

        
Debt Service Coverage (Calculated)  7.88 5.51  8.58  8.69  7.33  1.00  
Debt Service Coverage (Minimum)  1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 
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Figure 5-2 shows the District’s projected ending balances under the status quo (from Table 5-16 extended to 

the full 10-year horizon). The total reserve minimum target and total reserve target goals are represented by 

the dark blue, and light blue solid lines, respectively. Projected ending balances are represented by the green 

bars. The District is projected to fall below its total reserve goal starting in FY 2033. By FY 2036, the 

projected ending cash balance is projected to be negative. While the beginning years show a high reserve 

balance, these funds are quickly reduced by capital project expenditures exceeding $51M in the first five years. 

Cash balances decline at an unsustainable pace and are projected to be below the policy in FY 2033. Without 

measured revenue adjustments to control the pace of cash drawdown, the District will experience a cash 

shortfall within the 10-year planning horizon and will require significant future revenue increases (rate spikes) 

as a corrective action.  

 

Figure 5-2: Projected Ending Balances w/out Revenue Adjustments 

 
 

Figure 5-3 shows the District’s projected debt service coverage for the 10-year financial planning period. By 

FY 2031, the debt service coverage ratio falls below the required minimum of 1.25 and remains below the 

minimum for the remainder of the financial planning period.  
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Figure 5-3: Projected Debt Coverage w/out Revenue Adjustments 

 
 

5.5. Proposed Financial Plan – Agencywide  
The status quo financial plan demonstrates that the District must increase its revenues from sewer service 

charges over the study period to adequately fund its share of operating and capital expenditures and generate 

sufficient reserve funding. Raftelis worked closely with District staff, the District’s Finance Committee, and 

the Board of Directors to select the proposed annual revenue adjustments of 4 percent per year as shown in 

Table 5-17. Revenue adjustments represent annual percent increases in rate revenues relative to the prior year. 

All CIP over the study period is assumed to be cash funded (i.e. funded by sewer service charges and cash 

reserves).  

 

Table 5-17: Proposed Revenue Adjustments 

Description FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

Effective Date July 1, 2026 July 1, 2027 July 1, 2028 July 1, 2029 July 1, 2030 

Revenue Adjustment  4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 

 

Table 5-18 shows the proposed financial plan pro forma. This combines projected revenues (from Table 

5-14), O&M expenses (from Table 5-1), debt service (from Table 5-8), CIP expenditures (from Table 5-4), 

and reserve targets (from Table 5-15) to generate estimated cash flow, projected ending cash balances, and 

debt coverage projections under the proposed financial plan. Revenue adjustments over the study period 

generate increases in rate revenues. This results in positive net operating cash flow and sufficient debt 

coverage in all years beginning in FY 2027.  
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Table 5-18: Proposed Financial Plan – Detailed Cash Flow (Continued on Next Page) 

Description FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

Revenues       

Revenue from Existing Rates - GSD SSC $9,273,355  $9,426,331  $9,514,422  $9,540,204  $9,598,645  $9,770,529  

Rate Revenue Adjustment $0  $377,053  $776,377  $1,191,228  $1,630,412  $2,116,813  

Total Wastewater Service Rate Revenue $9,273,355  $9,803,385  $10,290,799  $10,731,433  $11,229,057  $11,887,342  
       

Other Revenues       

RFOGA - Operating  $5,457,969  $5,758,237  $5,894,269  $6,150,634  $6,424,779  $6,733,330  

Other GSD Operating Revenue - Fund 640 $389,354  $389,354  $389,354  $389,354  $389,354  $389,354  

County Sewer Service Charges - Operating $300,000  $300,000  $300,000  $300,000  $300,000  $300,000  

RFOGA - Capital $4,564,586  $2,898,308  $6,155,284  $6,933,678  $6,414,074  $1,218,862  

Other Revenues - Fund 650 $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  

Other Revenues - Fund 655 $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  

Interest Income - All Funds $1,432,054  $1,334,690  $1,386,738  $1,295,840  $1,130,844  $904,475  

Total Other Revenues $12,485,328  $11,021,955  $14,467,010  $15,410,872  $15,000,417  $9,887,387  
       

Total Revenues $21,758,683  $20,825,339  $24,757,809  $26,142,304  $26,229,474  $21,774,729  
       

O&M Expenditures       

COLLECTION SYSTEM $1,735,136  $1,849,448  $1,971,577  $2,077,466  $2,189,406  $2,308,031  

TREATMENT FACILITIES $8,086,884  $8,429,098  $8,819,232  $9,277,968  $9,772,581  $10,332,852  

PUMP STATION $304,319  $326,446  $349,375  $370,090  $392,554  $418,204  

OUTFALL $71,656  $245,458  $55,177  $58,099  $61,189  $64,460  

ADMINISTRATION $2,366,859  $2,511,144  $2,665,283  $2,797,528  $2,936,894  $3,083,788  

LABORATORY $849,987  $905,195  $964,300  $1,014,577  $1,067,654  $1,123,697  

RECLAMATION $573,887  $614,083  $656,225  $693,813  $734,222  $779,182  

IWC $267,437  $285,886  $305,673  $322,660  $340,640  $359,674  

FIRESTONE LIFT STATION $66,065  $70,327  $74,819  $78,974  $83,406  $88,224  

Total O&M Expenditures $14,322,232  $15,237,085  $15,861,661  $16,691,175  $17,578,547  $18,558,113  
       

Net Revenues before Debt Service $7,436,451  $5,588,254  $8,896,148  $9,451,129  $8,650,927  $3,216,616  
       

Debt Service       

Existing – GSD $944,048  $944,049  $944,049  $944,048  $944,048  $944,048  

Proposed – GSD $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  

Total Debt Service $944,048  $944,049  $944,049  $944,048  $944,048  $944,048  
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Net Cash Flow before Capital $6,492,403  $4,644,206  $7,952,099  $8,507,081  $7,706,879  $2,272,568  
       

Cash Funded Capital $8,862,454  $4,537,200  $11,304,970  $13,689,332  $12,648,539  $2,403,592  
       

Annual Cash Flow ($2,370,051) $107,006  ($3,352,871) ($5,182,251) ($4,941,660) ($131,024) 
       

Beginning Balance $45,204,961  $42,834,910  $42,941,916  $39,589,045  $34,406,794  $29,465,134  

Net Cash Change ($2,370,051) $107,006  ($3,352,871) ($5,182,251) ($4,941,660) ($131,024) 

Ending Balance $42,834,910  $42,941,916  $39,589,045  $34,406,794  $29,465,134  $29,334,110  
       

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) Calculated 7.88  5.92  9.42  10.01  9.16  3.41  

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR) Minimum 1.25  1.25  1.25  1.25  1.25  1.25  

 

Table 5-19 shows the proposed financial plan as a consolidated pro forma. The beginning cash balances in each year are shown on the top 

row. All sources of funds in a given year are added and all uses of funds are subtracted, yielding the ending cash balance and annual change 

in cash position.   
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Table 5-19: Proposed Financial Plan – Pro Forma 

   FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 
Beginning Cash Balance  $45,204,961  $42,834,910  $42,941,916  $39,589,045  $34,406,794  $29,465,134  
        

Sources of Funds        

Revenue from Existing Rates - GSD SSC $9,273,355  $9,426,331  $9,514,422  $9,540,204  $9,598,645  $9,770,529  
Rate Revenue Adjustment  $377,053  $776,377  $1,191,228  $1,630,412  $2,116,813  $0  
RFOGA - Operating   $5,758,237  $5,894,269  $6,150,634  $6,424,779  $6,733,330  $6,966,370  
RFOGA - Capital   $2,898,308  $6,155,284  $6,933,678  $6,414,074  $1,218,862  $1,218,862  
Other GSD Revenue  $689,354  $689,354  $689,354  $689,354  $689,354  $389,354  
Capacity and Annex. Fees  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  
Property Tax Revenues  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  
Debt Proceeds  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  
Interest Income  $1,334,690  $1,386,738  $1,295,840  $1,130,844  $904,475  $725,569  

Total Sources  $20,825,339  $24,757,809  $26,142,304  $26,229,474  $21,774,729  $19,712,050  
        

Uses of Funds        

O&M Expenses $14,322,232  $15,237,085  $15,861,661  $16,691,175  $17,578,547  $18,558,113  

Existing Debt Service  $944,049  $944,049  $944,048  $944,048  $944,048  $944,048  
Proposed Debt Service  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  
CIP  $8,862,454  $4,537,200  $11,304,970  $13,689,332  $12,648,539  $2,403,592  

Total Uses   $24,128,733  $20,718,333  $28,110,680  $31,324,555  $31,171,134  $21,905,754  
        

Ending Cash Balance  $42,834,910  $42,941,916  $39,589,045  $34,406,794  $29,465,134  $29,334,110  
        

Net Cash Change  ($2,370,051) 107,006 ($3,352,871) ($5,182,251) ($4,941,660) ($131,024) 
        
Debt Service Coverage (Calculated)  7.88 5.92  9.42  10.01  9.16  3.41  
Debt Service Coverage (Minimum)  1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 1.25 
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Figure 5-4 shows projected debt coverage with the proposed financial plan. The required debt coverage ratio 

of 1.25 is denoted by the solid dark blue line, with projected debt coverage represented by the light blue line. 

The District is projected to exceed its required debt coverage requirement in all years of the study period.  

 

Figure 5-4: Proposed Financial Plan – Projected Debt Coverage 

 
 

Figure 5-5 shows the proposed annual funding for all capital projects in Fund 650 and 655. All CIP for the 

financial planning period is planned to be funded through rate revenues and reserves, represented by the dark 

blue bars. No new debt is anticipated to execute capital projects in the 10-year horizon.   

 

Figure 5-5: Proposed CIP Funding Plan 
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Figure 5-6 shows the District’s projected ending balances under the proposed financial plan. The light green 

bars indicate the ending balance. The District is projected to prudently draw down its reserves through FY 

2036 while maintaining fund balances above reserve targets. As planned, the District’s reserves are projected 

to meet the proposed reserve targets at the end of FY 2036. The proposed plan is advantageous in several 

ways including: it reduces risk relative to the present day through measured and modest increases to rates; it 

provides flexibility in future CIP financing or cash-funding; and providing a sufficient revenue base to support 

anticipated increases to the CIP in the next rate cycle (FY 2032-2036) given continued inflation. Overall, this 

plan draws down existing reserves in a measured approach, mitigating otherwise significant future rate 

increases (rate spikes).    

 

Figure 5-6: Projected Ending Balances with Revenue Adjustments 

 
 

Figure 5-7 shows the proposed versus status quo financial plan. Revenues with the proposed financial plan 

and status quo financial plan are represented by the dark blue and light blue solid lines, respectively. Revenue 

requirements including O&M expenses, debt service, cash funded CIP, and reserve funding and are 

represented by the various stacked bars. Although current rates result in adequate recovery of O&M expenses, 

revenue adjustments are required to generate sufficient revenue to cover cash funded CIP, meet debt service 

coverage requirements and achieve target reserve policies over the long term. 
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Figure 5-7: Financial Plan  

 
 

5.6. GSD Revenue Requirement – Sewer Service Charges 
Table 5-20 shows the revenue requirement specific to GSD. This is an important determination as the GSD 

revenue requirement constitutes the annual amount required from sewer service charge rates and forms the 

foundation of the cost-of-service analysis in the next section.  

 

Revenues represent all sources of funds to GSD through direct charges, miscellaneous fees, and interest 

earnings. The GSD SSC line (i.e., sewer service charges) include the revenue adjustments proposed in the 

five-year rate period.  

 

O&M expenditures are GSD’s share of annual operating costs (Table 5-3 further detailed by department). 

Annual debt service is wholly the responsibility of GSD. Capital and R&R Fund costs are GSD’s share of 

annual projects (Table 5-6). Annual cash flow is therefore the net cash change to GSD’s share of system costs.  
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Table 5-20: GSD Sewer Service Charge Revenue Requirement  

GSD Revenue Requirement FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

Revenues       

GSD SSC Rate Revenues $9,273,355  $9,803,385  $10,290,799  $10,731,433  $11,229,057  $11,887,342  

Other Operating Rev $689,354  $689,354  $689,354  $689,354  $689,354  $689,354  

Capacity and Annex. Fees $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  $128,366  

Property Tax Revenues $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  $213,000  

Debt Proceeds $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  

Interest Earnings $1,432,054  $1,334,690  $1,386,738  $1,295,840  $1,130,844  $904,475  

Total Revenues $11,736,128  $12,168,794  $12,708,256  $13,057,992  $13,390,621  $13,822,538  
       

O&M Expenditures - GSD       

COLLECTION SYSTEM $1,735,136  $1,849,448  $1,971,577  $2,077,466  $2,189,406  $2,308,031  

TREATMENT FACILITIES $4,082,381  $4,297,280  $4,540,273  $4,822,827  $5,128,797  $5,474,500  

PUMP STATION $228,240  $244,835  $262,032  $277,567  $294,416  $313,653  

OUTFALL $36,173  $125,138  $28,406  $30,201  $32,113  $34,152  

ADMINISTRATION $2,036,262  $2,162,033  $2,306,882  $2,423,197  $2,545,520  $2,673,253  

LABORATORY $429,086  $461,482  $496,436  $527,392  $560,321  $595,352  

RECLAMATION $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  

IWC $267,437  $285,886  $305,673  $322,660  $340,640  $359,674  

FIRESTONE LIFT STATION $49,549  $52,745  $56,114  $59,231  $62,554  $66,168  

Total O&M Expenses $8,864,263  $9,478,848  $9,967,392  $10,540,541  $11,153,768  $11,824,783  
       

Net Revenue (Operating) $2,871,865  $2,689,947  $2,740,864  $2,517,451  $2,236,853  $1,997,755  
       

Debt Service - GSD $944,048  $944,049  $944,049  $944,048  $944,048  $944,048  

Capital Fund CIP - GSD $3,312,068  $1,638,893  $5,036,652  $6,281,558  $5,680,088  $335,579  

R&R Fund CIP - GSD $985,800  $0  $113,034  $474,097  $554,376  $849,151  
       

Annual Cash Flow ($2,370,051) $107,006  ($3,352,871) ($5,182,251) ($4,941,660) ($131,024) 
       

Beginning Balance $45,204,961  $42,834,910  $42,941,916  $39,589,045  $34,406,794  $29,465,134  

Net Cash Flow ($2,370,051) $107,006  ($3,352,871) ($5,182,251) ($4,941,660) ($131,024) 

Ending Balance $42,834,910  $42,941,916  $39,589,045  $34,406,794  $29,465,134  $29,334,110  
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6. Cost of Service Analysis 

Section 6 details the cost of service (COS) analysis performed for GSD’s retail customers and using the current 

year (FY 2025-26) as the test year. The COS analysis allocates the overall rate revenue requirement to customer 

classes based on their proportion of use of and burden on the wastewater system. This provides the basis for the 

development of proposed wastewater rates through FY 2030-31. Note that the COS is constrained to the 

revenue requirement, system components, and estimated units of service from the retail customer base as the 

study is to develop cost-justified sewer service charges for GSD’s customers. Other governmental agencies 

revenues, cost components, and units of service are excluded from the analysis.    

 

6.1. Methodology 
The first step in a COS analysis is to determine the revenue required from wastewater rates. The total revenue 

requirement results from the proposed financial plan in Section 5.5 and the revenue requirement determination 

in Section 5.6. The methodology to develop the COS analysis and to apportion the revenue requirement to user 

classes is informed by the WEF’s Manual of Practice (MOP) No. 27 Financing and Charges for Wastewater Systems. 

COS analyses are tailored to meet the specific needs of each wastewater system. However, there are four distinct 

steps in every COS analysis to recover costs from customers in an accurate, equitable, and defensible manner: 

 

1. Cost functionalization: O&M expenses and capital assets are categorized by their function in the 

wastewater system. Sample functions may include collection, treatment, and customer service, among 

others. 

2. Cost causation component allocation: Functionalized costs are then allocated to cost causation components 

based on their burden on the wastewater system. The cost causation components include flow, biochemical 

oxygen demand (BOD), and suspended solids (SS), among other specific cost components. The revenue 

requirement is allocated accordingly to the cost causation components and results in the total share of the 

revenue requirement attributable to each cost component. 

3. Mass balance analysis: The flow and strength (BOD and SS) of wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) 

influent is attributed to each customer class based on water use data and wastewater generation and strength 

assumptions that vary by user classification. This analysis estimates the burden each customer class places 

on the wastewater system.  

4. Revenue requirement distribution: The mass balance analysis is utilized to distribute the revenue 

requirement for each cost causation component unit cost to customer classes based on each customer class’s 

individual burden on the wastewater system. 

 

6.1.1. Rate Revenue Requirement 

Table 6-1 shows the determination of the rate revenue requirement for FY 2025-26, also referred to as the test 

year. The revenue requirement is split into operating and capital categories, which are later allocated based on 

O&M expenses and capital assets. The revenue requirements include O&M expenses, cash-funded CIP, and 

debt service. The revenue offsets include all non-rate sources of miscellaneous and non-operating revenues. 

These revenues are applied to and reduce the final rate revenue requirement. The adjustment for cash is equal 

to the net change to cash under the proposed financial plan, and accounts for the drawdown of reserves in FY 

2025-26. The final rate revenue requirement is calculated as follows: 

 

Total revenue required from rates = Revenue requirements - Revenue offsets - Adjustments 
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Table 6-1: FY 2025-26 Sewer Service Charges Rate Revenue Requirement 

 Operating Capital Total 

Revenue Requirements     

O&M Expenses     

COLLECTION SYSTEM $1,735,136   $1,735,136  

TREATMENT FACILITIES $4,082,381   $4,082,381  

PUMP STATION $228,240   $228,240  

OUTFALL $36,173   $36,173  

ADMINISTRATION $2,036,262   $2,036,262  

LABORATORY $429,086   $429,086  

RECLAMATION $0   $0  

IWC $267,437   $267,437  

FIRESTONE LIFT STATION $49,549   $49,549  

Total Debt Service Expenses  $944,048  $944,048  

Cash Funded CIP  $4,297,868  $4,297,868  

Total Revenue Requirement $8,864,263  $5,241,916  $14,106,179  

      

Revenue Offsets     

Other GSD Operating Revenue - Fund 640 $689,354   $689,354  

Capacity and Annexation Fees  $128,366  $128,366  

Property Tax Revenues  $213,000  $213,000  

Interest Earnings  $1,432,054  $1,432,054  

Total Revenue Offsets $689,354  $1,773,420  $2,462,774  

      

Adjustment for Cash (to/from Reserves) $1,489,330  $880,721  $2,370,051  

      

Net Revenue Required from Rates $6,685,579  $2,587,775  $9,273,355  

 

6.1.2. Functionalization and Allocation of Expenses 

After determining the revenue requirement, the next step of the wastewater COS analysis is to allocate O&M 

expenses and capital assets to the following functional categories: 

 

» Collection: costs related to the system of collection and transport of wastewater discharges from customers 

to the wastewater treatment plan 

» Treatment: costs associated with the wastewater treatment facilities to treat wastewater to tertiary standards 

and disposal 

» Pump Station: costs associated with the main pump station including power, personnel, routine 

maintenance, equipment, capital outlay, and capital repair and replacement costs 

» Outfall: costs incurred for the operations, analysis, monitoring, and inspection of the District’s ocean outfall. 

This includes operating costs, capital outlay, and capital projects. 

» Administration: costs of the District’s dedicated Administration department, which includes central services 

and District-wide activities. Examples are the offices of the General Manager, Finance Director, and 

Communications Manager as well as the Districts legal counsel and public education expenditures.   
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» Laboratory: costs incurred for analysis and monitoring related to WRRF operations, reporting program 

requirements, ocean monitoring, and the associated staffing and professional services associated with these 

activities 

» IWC: costs associated with industrial waste control including personnel, other operating expenses, and 

capital outlay. Costs of IWC are generally associated with the District’s collection system 

» Firestone Lift Station: costs associated with the Firestone lift (i.e., pump) station including power, 

personnel, routine maintenance, equipment, capital outlay, and capital repair and replacement costs 

» Miscellaneous: costs for general administration and operational expenses or any other costs that do not 

clearly relate to another functional category (i.e. indirect costs) 

 

The functionalization of costs allows for the allocation of costs to cost causation components. Some cost 

causation components correspond directly to a functional category listed above. The cost causation 

components include: 

 

» Flow: costs that vary based on the quantity of wastewater generated 

» Biochemical Oxygen Demand: costs that vary based on the BOD strength parameter of wastewater; 

Biochemical oxygen demand is a measure of wastewater strength based on the amount of organic matter 

contained in wastewater prior to treatment and generally defined in terms of milligrams per liter (mg/L) or 

parts per million (ppm). 

» Total Suspended Solids: costs that vary based on the SS strength parameter of wastewater; Suspended Solids 

are a measure of wastewater strength based on the amount of solid particles in suspension in wastewater 

prior to treatment also generally expressed in milligrams per liter (mg/L) or parts per million (ppm). 

» General: directly associated with the Administration functional category 

 

Table 6-2 shows the basis for allocating each functional category to the various cost causation components. 

This provides the basis for allocating O&M and capital expenses in the following subsections. The Collection 

System is allocated to Flow since collection mains are sized for wastewater generation, not strength. 

Similarly, lift stations are sized for flow and allocated accordingly. Treatment facilities are apportioned based 

on the design parameters provided to Raftelis by GSD. This apportionment is 49 percent to flow, 32 percent 

to BOD, and 19 percent to TSS. The Laboratory follows the same ratio of BOD to TSS while omitting the 

flow component. IWC costs are largely incurred due to collection system maintenance and are allocated the 

same as Collection (i.e., to Flow). Administration is allocated to General, which is re-apportioned to the three 

direct parameters further on in this section.  

 

Table 6-2: Allocation of Functional Categories to Wastewater Cost Causation Components 

Functional Categories Flow BOD TSS General  Total 

COLLECTION SYSTEM 100%    100% 
TREATMENT FACILITIES 49% 32% 19%  100% 
PUMP STATION 100%    100% 
OUTFALL 100%    100% 
ADMINISTRATION    100% 100% 
LABORATORY  63% 37%  100% 
IWC 100%    100% 
FIRESTONE LIFT STATION 100%    100% 
MISC    100% 100% 
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6.1.3. Wastewater Enterprise O&M Expense Allocation 

Table 6-3 shows the apportionment of functional costs from the revenue requirement to the cost causation 

components based on the proportions identified in Table 6-2. This intermediate step is necessary to allocate 

wastewater O&M expenses to individual cost causation components. The result is the share of O&M costs in 

the test year by cost component.  

 

Table 6-3: Summary of Wastewater Enterprise O&M Expenses by Functional Category  

Functional Categories Flow BOD TSS General  Total 

COLLECTION SYSTEM $1,735,136    $1,735,136 
TREATMENT FACILITIES $2,000,366 $1,306,362 $775,652  $4,082,381 
PUMP STATION $228,240    $228,240 
OUTFALL $36,173    $36,173 
ADMINISTRATION    $2,036,262 $2,036,262 
LABORATORY  $269,230 $159,856  $429,086 
IWC $267,437    $267,437 
FIRESTONE LIFT STATION $49,549    $49,549 

Total  $4,316,901 $1,575,592 $935,508 $2,036,262 $8,864,263 

% Cost Component 48.7% 17.8% 10.6% 23.0% 100%  
 

6.1.4. Wastewater Enterprise Capital Allocation 

Capital assets are utilized in COS analyses to allocate the capital revenue requirement to the various cost 

causation components. The distribution of short-term CIP project costs can be heavily weighted to specific 

cost causation components based on the type of projects. Use of short-term plans to allocate capital costs may 

cause rates to fluctuate and result in customer confusion. The overall wastewater asset base however is 

considerably stable in the long-term and therefore is more representative of long-term capital investment in 

GSD’s collection and treatment facilities. Thus, functionalized capital assets are used to allocate capital costs.  

 

GSD staff provided Raftelis with a detailed capitalized asset database that included (among other fields) the 

original cost of each individual asset, it’s useful life, in service date, and depreciation to date. Raftelis 

calculated the replacement cost of each asset based on net book value using the Engineering News-Record’s 

20-City Average Cost Construction Index (CCI) to account for capital cost inflation over time. As part of the 

capital asset analysis, Raftelis attributes each individual asset to a functional category. Total wastewater asset 

value by functional category is shown in Table 6-4. Percentages are rounded to the nearest one-tenth of one 

percent. Note that the assets shown exclude Reclamation assets as those facilities do not serve GSD retail 

customers and are therefore excluded from the cost of service.  
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Table 6-4: Summarized Capital Assets by Functional Category, in Estimated Replacement Cost 

Functional Categories Total % Valuation 

COLLECTION SYSTEM $73,441,558 43% 

TREATMENT FACILITIES $57,152,012 34% 

PUMP STATION $10,608,686 6% 

OUTFALL $11,105,393 7% 

ADMINISTRATION $5,757,854 3% 

LABORATORY $0 0% 

IWC $90,572 0% 

FIRESTONE LIFT STATION $4,502,869 3% 

MISC $6,689,385 4% 

Total Functional Categories $169,348,328 100% 

 

Table 6-5 shows the allocation of capital assets by functional category to each cost causation component. The 

percentage allocation of each functional category to the various cost causation components was determined in 

Table 6-2. Total capital assets associated with each functional category - in replacement cost dollars and share 

of overall system value - were determined in Table 6-4. The total dollar amount allocated to each cost 

causation component is determined by multiplying the total asset value associated with each functional 

category by the corresponding percentage allocation and summing across all functional categories.  This is 

consistent with the methodology used to determine the allocation of O&M expenses to cost causation 

components in Table 6-3. 

 

The capital allocation percentages represent the proportion of capital assets allocated to each cost causation 

component. The capital allocation percentages are used to allocate the total capital revenue requirement 

calculated in Table 6-1 to each cost causation component. 

 

Table 6-5: Allocation of Functionalized Wastewater Capital Assets to Cost Causation 
Components 

Functional Categories Flow BOD TSS General  Total 

COLLECTION SYSTEM $73,441,558    $73,441,558 
TREATMENT FACILITIES $28,004,486 $18,288,644 $10,858,882  $57,152,012 
PUMP STATION $10,608,686    $10,608,686 
OUTFALL $11,105,393    $11,105,393 
ADMINISTRATION    $5,757,854 $5,757,854 
LABORATORY     $0 
IWC $90,572    $90,572 
FIRESTONE LIFT STATION $4,502,869    $4,502,869 
Miscellaneous    $6,689,385 $6,689,385 

Total  $127,753,563 $18,288,644 $10,858,882 $12,447,239 $169,348,328 

% Cost Component 75% 11% 6% 7% 100% 
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6.1.5. Wastewater Cost of Service Allocation 

Table 6-6 shows the allocation of the total FY 2026 rate revenue requirement to the various cost causation 

components. The COS allocations provide the basis for test year rate calculations shown in Section 7. The 

results shown in Table 6-6 are calculated as follows based on intermediate results developed in the preceding 

subsections: 

1. Operating Revenue Requirement: The total operating revenue requirement consists of the GSD’s O&M 

expenses less revenue offsets for non-rate revenues from other sources. The allocation of the total operating 

revenue requirement to each cost causation component was previously determined in Table 6-3. 

 

2. Capital Revenue Requirement: The total capital revenue requirement consists of debt service and cash 

reserves generated for future capital investments, less revenue offsets for other revenue sources, interest 

earnings, and cash to/from reserves. The allocation of the total capital revenue requirement to each cost 

causation component was previously determined in Table 6-5. 

 

3. Reallocation of General Costs: The total General cost allocation equals the operating revenue 

requirement and capital revenue requirement allocated to the General cost causation component in Table 

6-3 and Table 6-5. The total General revenue requirement is fully reallocated to all other cost causation 

components on a pro rata basis9. Note that the reallocation results in a change of total costs across cost 

causation components but does not change the total rate revenue requirement or the relative share of each 

component. 

 

4. Final Cost of Service Allocation: The final COS allocation to each cost causation component equals the 

total FY 2026 rate revenue requirement in Table 6-1. The % Allocation by Component is used in 

subsequent sections in calculating ERUs by parcel and across the service area in aggregate. The total cost 

of service represents the numerator in deriving rates in Section 7.  

 

Table 6-6: Wastewater Cost of Service Allocation (Test Year FY 2026) 

Cost of Service  Flow BOD TSS General  Total 

Operating Revenue Requirement $3,255,881 $1,188,339 $705,576 $1,535,783 $6,685,579 

Capital Revenue Requirement $1,952,175 $279,465 $165,932 $190,204 $2,587,775 

Preliminary Cost of Service $5,208,056 $1,467,803 $871,508 $1,725,987 $9,273,355 

General Cost Re-Allocation $1,191,016 $335,668 $199,303 -$1,725,987 $0 

Final Cost of Service $6,399,072 $1,803,471 $1,070,811 $0 $9,273,355 

% Allocation by Component 69.0% 19.4% 11.5% 0% 100% 

 

 

 

 

 
9 The operating and capital revenue requirements are summed for each cost causation component shown. The percentage of this sum 

in each cost causation component is multiplied by total reallocated General costs to determine the share of General costs reallocated 

to each cost causation component. 
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6.2. Current and Proposed Wastewater Structure and 

Modifications  
 

6.2.1. Rate Structure Data Sources  

As part of this cost of service Study the District wished to explore alternatives to the existing rate structure. The 

District’s existing structure of rates has been largely unchanged for the past several decades. Structural 

considerations include foundational principles of rate setting found in industry literature (i.e., WEF MOP No. 

27), legal requirements requiring cost-justification and proportionality (i.e., Proposition 218), billing system 

constraints, user base characteristics, data availability, and policy discretion of the local governing body (e.g., 

administrative burden, customer impacts, and revenue stability concerns).  

 

Raftelis worked closely with GSD staff and legal counsel, as well as information to, and input from, the 

District’s Finance Committee and Board of Directors. To inform the proposed rate structure Raftelis relied on 

the following key data sources: 

 The existing rate structure, respective units of service, and current cost of service model. 

 Assessor’s Parcel Number (APN) database for all customers served by GSD with supplemental 

information including but not limited to dwelling unit information for residential connections, sub-

parcel classifications (for Commercial users who may have several distinct uses on the same APN), and 

current charges. 

 Metered water use by APN for all Commercial and mixed-use parcels. These data were provided by 

GSD who receives metered water use annually from the three water agencies overlying the GSD service 

area: Goleta Water District, La Cumbre Mutual Water Company, and the City of Santa Barbara (as 

well as a handful of parcels served by private wells). 

 California Association of Sanitation Agencies (CASA) Flow and Loadings Study report. The CASA 

study, which GSD was a participant, provides up to date estimates on wastewater generation and 

strength concentrations based on sampling across many user classes across the State of California. 

 WRRF plant influent and strength concentrations. 

 The cost of service, by system parameter, presented in Table 6-6. 

 An ERU formula based in part on literature originating with LACSD whereby individual parcel 

calculations are a function of the specific user relative to the Single Family Residential definition in 

flow and strength and the cost of service by parameter (i.e., flow, BOD, TSS).  

 

6.2.2. Proposed Rate Structure Modification – ERU Approach  

The District’s existing rate structure relies upon distinct rates for more than two dozen different user classifications. 

More, a subset of non-residential users is levied volumetric surcharges annually if there estimated wastewater 

generation exists that of one ERU. Each commercial classification is some fraction of the existing ERU definition 

with units of service that vary by class. For example, Automobile Service Stations are levied only a flat charge by 

establishment whereas a hospital user may be levied a volumetric surcharge. Similarly, units are defined differently 

by user class: offices are charged per office equivalent which represents 500 square feet per office suite and a unit 

based on area; a hospital user is charged per bed on a fixture/unit count basis. Over time costs incurred may 

change across the system and so too might user demands. For all these many reasons the District wished to 

evaluate a change in rate structure to align current costs, customer demands, and best available data with 

appropriate rates. In modeling the proposed rate structure, the Project Team took the following steps: 
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 First the GSD staff and Raftelis evaluated the CASA study specifically to relate user classes within the 

CASA study to GSD’s existing user classifications. This matrix approach aligns existing user classifications 

with the best available strength data.  

 

 Second, Raftelis worked with GSD staff to merge water use from the water purveyors’ records to the 

District’s parcel database. For many parcels this exercise is a simple one-to-one. For some types of 

Commercial parcels, the assignment of water use required merging multiple user classes on a parcel; or 

merging multiple meters (and water use) to one parcel; or where a parcel serves both residential and 

commercial user classes a method to account for residential flows from the dwelling units served and 

residual water use to the commercial user(s) classification(s). The goal, and result, of the exercise is to 

identify one volume of water use per parcel with which to incorporate in the calculation of ERUs on a 

unique APN.  

 

 Third, the Raftelis project team built an ERU database from the foundational APN database. The database 

was constructed with dynamic use in mind to subsequently update to the most appropriate strength 

classification, return to sewer factors, etc. The ERU database incorporates all relevant parcel characteristics 

and uses a decision tree approach to ensure the correct classification and calculation of ERUs. For 

example, if the parcel is Residential the database will bypass commercial ERU calculations and instead 

calculate ERUs solely on the dwelling unit count. Similarly, if a Commercial parcel has zero annual flow 

estimated based on zero water use, the database will apportion the minimum charge of 0.5 ERU (the 

proposed minimum charge is discussed in more detail in the following section).     

 

 Fourth, the ERU database calculates the number of ERUs (or fraction thereof) on each unique APN and 

the summation of ERUs by wastewater user class and in aggregate. The result is the total number of ERUs 

served by the agency which becomes the denominator in determining proposed rates. This effort also 

provides an estimate on wastewater flows and total strengths across the system with which to compare to 

estimates of plant influent and strength concentrations (i.e., a mass-balance).  

 

6.2.2.1. ERU Definition 

To relate between types of users and uses across a system an equivalency basis must be determined. This starts by 

defining an equivalent unit based on the most common customer type, a Single Family Residential connection. 

The definition relies on both the estimated flow (i.e., wastewater generation) of a connection and the strength of 

wastewater generated. The existing ERU definition is 203 gallons per day (gpd) and strength of 220 and 329 mg/L 

respectively for BOD and TSS.  

 

ERU Flow  

Table 6-7 summarizes the existing flow per ERU by residential classification against two recent data points: the 

2025 CASA Flow and Loading study and average winter consumption (AWC) in Goleta, California. Both recent 

estimates are significantly lower than the existing, which is to be expected based on the time since the District last 

evaluated its definition. Based on the Goleta, California estimate being specific to the District’s service area, and 

being reasonably in line with the CASA results, the proposed definition is 150 gpd per ERU. This is based on an 

estimate of three persons per household using approximately 50 gallons per capita per day (gpcd), in line with 
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recent state indoor efficiency standards10. It is also in line with average winter water use (a proxy for year-round 

wastewater generation) of a typical SFR served by Goleta Water District11.     

 

Unlike SFR, Multi-Family Residential (MFR) winter water use per dwelling unit is not readily available, so an 

estimate relative to SFR must be derived. To determine a best estimate of winter water use for MFR, Raftelis 

utilizes the ratio of Apartment and Mobile Home use to SFR use relying on the CASA Study results (i.e., 

135/161). This ratio is applied to the proposed SFR definition of 150 gpd yielding an estimated winter water 

use/wastewater flow per MFR of 125 (rounded down to the nearest whole gallon).   

 

Table 6-7: Flow Estimate per ERU  

Residential 
Classification 

GSD Existing 

Rates (gpd) 

GSD 2025 

Estimate  

CASA Study 

(gpd) 

SFR 203  150 161  

Apartment 142  125 135  

Mobile Home 142 125 135  

 

ERU Strengths 

To calculate proportional ERUs for Commercial users, strengths per ERU must be estimated. Table 6-8 

summarizes the existing strengths per ERU by wastewater parameter against two recent data points: the 2025 

CASA Flow and Loading study and the average influent concentration at the GSD WRRF. Both the existing and 

CASA estimates are significantly lower than the WRRF data. Not only is the WRRF data local, but it is sampled 

daily and represents a three-year average. Knowing that 85 to 90 percent of the GSD service area is Residential, 

with Commercial users generating wastewater that is higher and lower than Residential strengths, the Project 

Team believed the average plant influent to represent the best estimate of Residential strengths.  

 

For purposes of subsequent ERU calculations, the same strengths are used across all residential users, since indoor 

water use characteristics are the same across residential types (i.e., cooking, cleaning, bathing, flushing, etc.).    

  

 
10 The State of California’s current residential indoor efficiency standard as of January 1, 2025 is 47 gpcd. 
11 Based on Goleta Water District’s 2025 Rate Study, typical winter water use is approximately six (6) hundred cubic feet 

(HCF) per month, which is in line with a 3-person household at 50 gpcd (rounded to the nearest whole HCF).  
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Table 6-8: Strength Estimate per ERU  

Strength 

Parameter 

GSD 

Existing 

CASA 

(Mean) 

CASA 

(Median) 

GSD Plant 

Influent12 

BOD (mg/L) 220 248 203 387 

TSS (mg/L)  329 239 202 476 

 

6.2.2.2. Commercial Parcels – Strength Classifications and Flow Estimates 

As previously described, and identified in Section 5.2.1, GSD has two dozen user classifications. These 

classifications are based on parcel use type, with Commercial properties often having several different user classes 

per parcel. For example, a traditional shopping center may have retail shops, restaurants, office space, and other 

uses on a single parcel.  

 

To accurately estimate representative strength on a parcel, Raftelis related GSD user classes with the strength 

classes from the CASA Study. Table 6-9 shows the assignment of GSD’s classes to the CASA classes. The result is 

to group like classifications by strength which are subsequently used in ERU calculations.  

 

For several classes the relationship is one-to-one (e.g., Car Wash, Church, and Hospital). For other GSD user 

classes Raftelis and GSD staff used professional judgment to relate to the most reasonable CASA class. For 

Commercial parcels with multiple GSD user classifications, Raftelis used an approach to categorize as either 

Mixed Commercial – NF (i.e., “no food”) or Mixed Commercial – F (i.e., with food) based on the specific GSD 

user classes on a given parcel. 

 

Table 6-9: User Class to Strength Class  

  GSD User Classes 
CASA Classes       

SFR 1     

MFR 2 3    

Auto Dealer 15 24    

Car Wash 16     

Church 20     

Hospital 19     

Hotel 4     

Industrial 14 17    

Market 6     

Medical Office 9 18 23   

Mixed Commercial - F 5b 10    

Mixed Commercial - NF 5a 13 25 26 27 
Office 7 8    

Restaurant 11 12    

School 21 22    

 

 
12 Represents the three-year average influent strength concentrations, FY 2023 to FY 2025.  
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For each Commercial parcel GSD staff provided metered water use information. The Raftelis project team 

worked to merge metered water use by APN for all commercial and mixed-use parcels. These data are provided 

to GSD annually from the three water agencies overlying the GSD service area: Goleta Water District, La 

Cumbre Mutual Water Company, and the City of Santa Barbara (as well as a handful of parcels served by 

private wells). 

 

As mentioned earlier in Section 6.2.2, for many Commercial parcels this exercise in relating water use to APN 

is a simple one-to-one exercise. For some types of Commercial parcels, however, the assignment of water use 

required merging multiple user classes on a parcel; or merging multiple meters (and water use) to one parcel; or 

where a parcel serves both residential and commercial user classes a method to account for residential flows 

from the dwelling units served and residual water use to the commercial user(s) classification(s). The goal, and 

result, of the exercise is to identify one volume of water use per parcel with which to incorporate in the 

calculation of ERUs on a unique APN.  

 

6.2.2.3. ERU Formula and Example Calculation 

Having defined an ERU, determined flow and strength estimates on each parcel served, and derived the 

proportion of the revenue requirement related to Flow, BOD, and TSS, total ERUs can be calculated. The 

following formula defines 1 ERU.  

 

𝐸𝑅𝑈 = 𝑃𝑎𝑟𝑐𝑒𝑙 𝐹𝑙𝑜𝑤 150 𝑔𝑝𝑑 𝑥 (69% + [19% 𝑋 (𝑃𝑎𝑟𝑐𝑒𝑙 𝐵𝑂𝐷  387
𝑚𝑔

𝐿
)] + [12% 𝑥 ( 𝑃𝑎𝑟𝑐𝑒𝑙 𝑇𝑆𝑆  476

𝑚𝑔

𝐿
)]) 

 

Where: 

 Parcel flow is expressed in gallons per day based on metered water use, net of a return to sewer factor 

 Parcel BOD is based on the representative CASA strength classification 

 Parcel TSS is based on the representation CASA strength classification 

 69 percent represents the share of the revenue requirement attributable to Flow (Table 6-6) 

 19 percent represents the share of the revenue requirement attributable to BOD (Table 6-6) 

 12 percent represents the share of the revenue requirement attributable to TSS (Table 6-6) 

 

An example calculation is provided in Table 6-10. For illustration a Restaurant parcel is selected and 

estimated to generate 1,000 gpd of wastewater. Using this approach aligns each classification’s flow and 

strength, proportional to the ERU definition and weighted by the system cost causation percentages 

determined in the cost of service analysis. The calculation yields 8.5 ERUs for this hypothetical 

Restaurant parcel using 1,000 gpd.  

 

Table 6-10: Example ERU Calculation  

ERU Sample Calculator Flow BOD TSS Total ERUs 
ERU (gpd & mg/L) 150 387 476  
ERU (Lbs / Day) #N/A 0.48 0.59       
Restaurant (gpd & mg/L) 1000 981 363  
Restaurant (Lbs / Day) #N/A 8.19 3.03       
Allocation % 69.0% 19.4% 11.5%       
ERU Calculation 4.61 3.30 0.59 8.50 
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6.2.3. Calculated ERUs 

Estimating systemwide ERUs relies on dwelling unit counts for SFR and MFR customers, water use and 

strength data for Commercial parcels, and estimated indoor water use for School parcels.  

 SFR parcel form the ERU definition and are therefore one ERU each 

 MFR parcels have more than one dwelling unit per parcel. ERUs are a function of dwelling unit count 

(e.g., eight apartment units) and flow relative to SFR (i.e., 125 /150 gpd = 83 percent) 

 Commercial ERUs are calculated as presented in the formula in 6.2.2 and then summarized by GSD 

user class. 

o Any Commercial parcel with less than 0.5 ERU is subject to a minimum charge, which 

represents the estimated share of fixed costs on GSD’s system related to the collection system 

and Administration (no treatment plant related costs).  

 Schools are estimated at 7.5 gpd per student. This estimate relies on data from the City of Los Angeles 

as well as industry standards for wastewater generation by school types.  

 

The result is a table of users, by class, with resulting estimates for flow, strengths, and total ERUs. Table 

6-11 shows the summation of calculated ERUs in the column furthest to the right. Other information 

presented includes the attribution of flow and strength loading totals by Residential and Commercial 

classifications and sub-classifications. The total ERUs become the denominator to derive rates in Section 

7. 
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Table 6-11: Calculated ERUs and Mass Balance 

User Classes  
(CASA Consolidated) 

Parcel  
Count 

Water  
Use (MG/Yr) 

Return to  
Sewer Factor 

Estimated  
Flow 

(MG/Yr.) 

BOD  
(mg/L) 

TSS  
(mg/L) 

BOD  
(lbs) 

TSS  
(lbs) 

Residential  
Dwelling  

Units 

Calculated  
ERUs 

Residential           

SFR                 8,455                    477  387 476         1,539,140      1,893,102                8,728  8728 

MFR                 3,022                    302  387 476            974,773      1,198,946                6,592  5527 

Residential Total               11,477                      -                          -                    778                2,513,913        3,092,049              15,320         14,255  

           

Commercial           

Auto Dealer 58                 2.42  75%                1.81  305 200               4,615             3,026   40 

Car Wash 2                 1.17  95%                1.11  104 72                  961               665   17 

Church 16                 2.87  75%                1.91  602 886               9,619           14,156   44 

Hospital 3               20.20  75%              15.15  340 485             42,987           61,319   272 

Hotel 5                 8.02  75%                8.99  200 161             15,007           12,080   137 

Industrial 57               32.61  90%              42.05  68 80             23,860           28,071   615 

Market 3                 1.40  75%                1.05  403 186               3,530             1,629   18 

Medical Office 14                 5.65  75%                2.64  356 370               7,842             8,150   49 

Mixed Commercial - F 34               39.44  75%              28.65  893 484            213,512         115,722   660 

Mixed Commercial - NF 281            114.49  75%              50.93  694 341            294,952         144,926   1107 

Office 40                 4.14  75%                3.49  272 280               7,917             8,150   127 

Restaurant 21                 7.13  75%                5.01  981 363             41,031           15,183   117 

Retail 1                 0.02  75%                0.01  402 510                    40                 50   1 

School 15                 1.36  100%                1.38  232 376               2,681             4,345   261 

Total Commercial                    550                   241                   164                  668,553           417,474                      -             3,463  

GSD Total               12,027                     943                3,182,466        3,509,523              15,320         17,718  
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6.2.4. Wastewater Unit Costs 

Having determined the cost of service and calculated the total ERUs on the system, the Test Year rate per 

ERU can be determined. Table 6-12 is simply the total cost of service (Table 6-6) divided by the calculated 

ERUs (Table 6-11). This represents the cost-of-service rate per ERU / SFR connection.  

 

Table 6-12: $/ERU (Test Year FY 2026) 

ERU Unit Rate   

Cost of Service  $     9,273,355  

  

Calculated ERUs              17,718  

  

$/ERU/Year  $          523.39  

 

6.2.5. Wastewater Cost Allocation to Customer Classes 

Table 6-13 shows the cost of service by four primary customer classes: SFR, MFR, Commercial, and Schools. 

Schools are shown separate from Commercial users as their cost of service is recovered on an average daily 

attendance (ADA) basis, not an ERU basis. Unit counts shown represent dwelling units for SFR and MFR, 

EDUs for Commercial parcels, and ADA (i.e., student count) for Schools. Current cost of service is compared 

to the existing cost of service (i.e., existing rates and charges) to illustrate the changes in cost responsibility 

between the classes.  

 

Table 6-13: Cost to Serve by Wastewater Customer Class 

Customer Classification 
Unit  

Count 
Rate / Unit 

Proposed  
Cost of Service 

Current Cost of 
Service 

$ Difference % Difference 

Single Family 
Residential 

8,728 $523.39 $4,567,910 $4,631,802 $ (63,892) -1.4% 

Multi-Family Residential 6,592 $438.86 $2,892,964 $2,832,621 $60,344 2.1% 

Commercial  3,202 $523.39 $1,676,070 $1,650,516 $25,554 1.5% 

Schools  6,010 $22.70 $136,411 $158,416 $(22,005) -13.9% 

Total     $9,273,355 $9,273,355 $0 0 % 
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7. Proposed Rates and Customer 

Impact Analysis 

This section provides the calculations of proposed sewer service charges through FY 2031. Proposed rates are 

derived by relating the results of the COS analysis (Section 6.2.5) for FY 2026 (i.e. the “test year”) with the 

results of the financial plan revenue adjustments in Section 5.5. FY 2026 “COS” rates and charges shown 

represent intermediate results of the rate design process because test year rates and charges must be calculated 

to provide a basis for proposed rates for FY 2027 through FY 2031.  

 

7.1. Proposed Wastewater Rates (Test Year FY 2025-26) 
Table 7-1 shows the calculation of COS rates for the test year. The rate per ERU of $523.39 is consistent 

across all users. SFR customers are charged for one ERU. MFR parcels are charged per dwelling unit with the 

charge derived by multiplying the $/ERU by the ratio of calculated ERUs (5,527) by the total dwelling units 

in the class (6,592). Commercial users pay for the number of ERUs, or fraction thereof, on the parcel as 

described in the previous section. School rates are converted from calculated ERUs to rates in $/ADA.   

While the District’s charges are annual, monthly rates are shown for easy comparison with neighboring and 

comparable agencies who may bill monthly. 

 

Table 7-1: Sewer Service Charge Calculation (Test Year FY 2026) 

Customer Class 
Parcel 
ERUs 

Hand 
Billed 
ERUs 

Total 
ERUs 

$/ERU Rate ($/Yr.) 
Rate 

($/Mo.) 
Measure 

Single Family Residential 8,727  1 8,728  

 $523.39  

$523.39 $43.62 per unit 

Multi-Family Residential 5,527   5,527  $438.86 $36.57 per dwelling unit 

Commercial 3,076  126 3,202  $523.39 $43.62 per ERU 

Schools 10  251 261  $22.7013 $1.89 per ADA 

Total 17,340  378  17,718      

 

7.2. Proposed Five-Year Sewer Service Charge Schedule 
Table 7-2 shows the proposed five-year schedule of sewer service charges for FY 2027 through FY 2031. 

Proposed FY 2027 rates are calculated by increasing COS charges (from Table 7-1) by the proposed FY 2027 

revenue adjustment of 4 percent. Rates in subsequent years are increased each year by an additional 4 percent 

per year as presented in the proposed financial plan. All proposed rates are rounded up to the nearest cent.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
13 Converted calculated ERUs at 7.5 gpd per student per day to ADA per year 
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Table 7-2: Proposed Five-Year Wastewater Rate Schedule 

Five Year Rate Schedule FY 2026 FY 2026 FY 2027 FY 2028 FY 2029 FY 2030 FY 2031 

Revenue Adjustment Current COS 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 4.0% 

Single Family Residential ($/Year) $530.38 $523.39 $544.33 $566.11 $588.76 $612.32 $636.82 

Multi-Family Residential ($/Year) $429.71 $438.86 $456.42 $474.68 $493.67 $513.42 $533.96 

Schools ($/ADA) $26.95 $22.70 $23.61 $24.56 $25.55 $26.58 $27.65 

Commercial ($/ERU) $530.38 $523.39 $544.33 $566.11 $588.76 $612.32 $636.82 

 

7.3. Customer Impacts  
Table 7-3 shows annual impacts to the four primary customer classes on a cost of service analysis. Results 

demonstrate a modest decrease to SFR parcels and a modest increase to MFR parcels. Schools experience a 

more significant decrease based on the results of the cost of service. Commercial user impacts will vary by 

specific parcel characteristics and a more detailed analysis of Commercial impacts is presented separately.  

 

Table 7-3: Test Year Customer Class Impacts 

Customer Class COS Charge Current Charge $ Difference % Difference 

Single Family Residential $523.39 $530.38 $(6.99) -1.3% 

Multi-Family Residential $438.86 $429.71 $9.15 2.1% 

Schools $22.70 $26.95 $(4.25) -15.8% 

Commercial $523.39 Varies #N/A #N/A 

 

Table 7-4 shows actual impacts in the first year of rates, inclusive of the first year revenue adjustment of 4 

percent. SFR parcels will experience an increase of slightly more than one dollar per month. MFR parcels will 

experience an increase of slightly more than two dollars per month, per dwelling unit. Schools still have a 

savings in absolute terms and Commercial parcels vary by parcel specific flows and strength.  

 

Table 7-4: FY 2027 (Year One) Customer Class Impacts 

Customer Class 
Proposed 

Charge 
Current  
Charge 

$ Difference % Difference 

Single Family Residential $544.33 $530.38 $13.95 2.6% 

Multi-Family Residential $456.42 $429.71 $26.71 6.2% 

Schools $23.61 $26.95 $(3.34) -12.4% 

Commercial $544.33 Varies #N/A #N/A 

 

Figure 7-1 shows the distribution of estimated impacts within the Commercial class in the number of parcels 

and relative impact in dollars (top figure) and number of parcels and relative impact in percentage terms 

(bottom figure). GSD serves approximately 500 non-residential parcels. Most commercial parcels will 

experience decreases to charges on a cost of service basis (i.e., before application of the 4 percent revenue 

adjustment in the first year of the rate plan). The most common increases estimated are between $100-250 per 

year and $250-500 per year. All impacts are shown in annual terms.    
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Figure 7-1: Commercial Parcel Charge Impacts 

 
 

 
 

7.4. Monthly Bill Comparison 
Figure 7-2 provides a comparison of sample Single Family Residential monthly bills with neighboring and 

comparable sewer agencies. All bills are calculated based on the SFR category and/or one ERU. Where an 

agency has a fixed plus volumetric sewer rate schedule, Raftelis assumes the base metered connection (that of 

either a 5/8-inch or 3/4-inch water meter connection) and monthly water use/wastewater flow of 6 HCF, 

consistent with the flow defined in the proposed ERU definition. Bills are shown in monthly terms, consistent 

with several other agencies’ billing convention and how most users think in terms of other household 

expenditures. Where an agency has adopted (i.e., proposed) rates for FY 2027 those rates have been used in 

this survey. The proposed SFR rate for GSD customers is still the lowest in Santa Barbara County. In fact, the 

proposed rate is 47.5% less than the average rate for all other Santa Barbara County agencies in the survey. 
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Figure 7-2: Single Family Residential Sewer Service Charge Survey 
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APPENDIX A: 

Multi-Year Plant Flows and Plant Loading Analysis 

Appendix A shows the multi-year analysis for the treatment plant’s influent flows and strength concentrations. The first table shows a three-year 

analysis of metered wastewater flows by agency. A three-year flow in (MGD) average is used to allocate cost percentages and estimate Revenues 

From Other Governmental Agencies (RFOGA) that would be reimbursed to the District. The second and third tables shows monthly BOD and TSS 

concentration measurements in mg/L from daily data over parts of three fiscal years. Daily data was aggregated to monthly to then determine 

averages utilized in the cost of service analysis.    

 

MGD GWSD Airport Total UCSB GSD 

FY 2019 2.08 0.25 0.15 2.54 

FY 2022 2.03 0.04 0.11 2.11 

FY 2023 2.16 0.06 0.15 2.33 

FY 2024 2.15 0.08 0.15 2.27 

FY 2025 2.07 0.05 0.15 2.50 

Three-Year Average 2.12 0.06 0.15 2.36 

Five-Year Average 2.10 0.10 0.14 2.35 

*FY 2020 & FY 2021 omitted due to COVID    

       

% GWSD Airport Total UCSB GSD 

FY 2019 41.4% 5.0% 2.9% 50.7% 

FY 2022 47.3% 1.0% 2.6% 49.0% 

FY 2023 46.0% 1.2% 3.2% 49.6% 

FY 2024 46.1% 1.8% 3.3% 48.8% 

FY 2025 43.4% 1.1% 3.2% 52.4% 

Three-Year Average 45.2% 1.4% 3.2% 50.2% 

Five-Year Average 44.9% 2.0% 3.0% 50.1% 
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BOD Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 
Ann. 
Avg 

2025       384 465 351 453   413 

2024 313 326 306 313 303 358 355 356 395 398 358 334 343 

2023 471 375 424 495 487 543       466 

Three-Year Average 395 351 366 406 392 464 369 410 373 425 358 334 387 

 

 

TSS Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun 
Ann. 
Avg 

2025       430 660 461 478   507 

2024 400 479 385 452 407 415 502 409 478 399 459 418 433 

2023 495 401 470 637 622 694       553 

Three-Year Average 447 440 426 546 514 557 467 534 470 438 459 418 476 
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APPENDIX B:  

CASA Study Strength Analysis 

The following tables present the California Association of Sanitation Agencies (CASA) analysis of strength loadings by customer class, a study in 

which the District participated. This multi-year study surveyed over 150 California agencies to provide the mean, median, 25th percentile, and 75th 

percentile for BOD and TSS. Raftelis analyzed data distribution using Bowley’s Coefficient of Skewness. This method uses quartiles to determine 

whether a dataset is skewed left (negative value), right (positive value), or symmetrical (close to zero). For skewed data, Raftelis used the median 

value, which is less influenced by outliers. For symmetrical data, Raftelis used the mean value.  

 

The Bowley’s Coefficient of Skewness is shown below where Q1 is the first quartile (25th percentile), Q2 is the second quartile (median or 50th 

percentile), and Q3 is the third quartile (75th percentile).  

 

𝐵𝑜𝑤𝑙𝑒𝑦′𝑠 𝐶𝑜𝑒𝑓𝑓𝑖𝑐𝑖𝑒𝑛𝑡 = (𝑄3 + 𝑄1 − 2 ∗ 𝑄2)/(𝑄3 − 𝑄1) 
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Customer Class No. Sites 
Mean TSS 

(mg/L) 

Median 
TSS 

(mg/L) 

25th 
Percentile 

(mg/L) 

75th 
Percentile 

(mg/L) 

Bowleys 
Coef. 

Skewness 
Mean/Median 

Decision 
 

SFR 40 239  202  150  280  0.200 Right 202  Median 

MFR 40 253  160  110  245  0.259 Right 160  Median 
            

Auto Dealer 3 269  200  107  429  0.422 Right 200  Median 

Car Wash 2 176  72  44  142  0.429 Right 72  Median 

Church 3 1,388  886  183  1,955  0.207 Right 886  Median 

Coffee Shop 2 1,131  1,060  530  1,595  0.005 Symmetrical 1,131  Mean 

Golf Course 2 1,122  860  700  1,300  0.467 Right 860  Median 

Gym 1 290  280  198  384  0.118 Right 280  Median 

Hospital 1 526  485  368  640  0.140 Right 485  Median 

Hotel 10 238  161  110  275  0.382 Right 161  Median 

Industrial 1 92  80  46  122  0.105 Right 80  Median 

Market 6 478  186  63  390  0.248 Right 186  Median 

Medical Office 3 454  370  158  634  0.109 Right 370  Median 

Mixed Commercial - F 10 949  484  270  1,060  0.458 Right 484  Median 

Mixed Commercial - NF 3 1,243  341  177  1,150  0.663 Right 341  Median 

Office 8 845  280  162  640  0.506 Right 280  Median 

Restaurant 28 591  363  250  579  0.313 Right 363  Median 

Retail 4 558  510  230  868  0.122 Right 510  Median 

School 7 803  376  197  791  0.397 Right 376  Median 

University 2 494  245  169  404  0.353 Right 245  Median 

Warehouse 3 1,508  1,000  330  1,700  0.022 Symmetrical 1,508  Mean 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Packet Page 81



Goleta Sanitary District / Sewer Rate and Fee Study Report 

67 

 

Customer Class  Avg BOD 
(mg/L) 

Median 
BOD 

(mg/L) 

25th 
Percentile 

(mg/L) 

75th 
Percentile 

(mg/L) 

Bowleys 
Coef. 

Skewness 
Mean/Median 

Decision 
  

SFR 40 248  203  160  280  0.283 Right 203  Median 

MFR 40 286  210  157  280  0.138 Right 210  Median 
            

Auto Dealer 3 305  277  176  367  -0.058 Symmetrical 305  Mean 

Car Wash 2 99  104  54  136  -0.220 Left 104  Median 

Church 3 602  507  126  841  -0.066 Symmetrical 602  Mean 

Coffee Shop 2 2,531  2,745  1,675  3,240  -0.367 Left 2,745  Median 

Golf Course 2 463  426  388  467  0.038 Symmetrical 463  Mean 

Gym 1 245  230  187  297  0.218 Right 230  Median 

Hospital 1 343  340  288  375  -0.195 Left 340  Median 

Hotel 10 220  200  150  271  0.174 Right 200  Median 

Industrial 1 95  68  48  93  0.111 Right 68  Median 

Market 6 403  245  73  429  0.034 Symmetrical 403  Mean 

Medical Office 3 387  356  199  578  0.172 Right 356  Median 

Mixed Commercial - F 10 893  760  390  1,100  -0.042 Symmetrical 893  Mean 

Mixed Commercial - NF 3 694  402  168  680  0.086 Symmetrical 694  Mean 

Office 8 553  272  140  523  0.311 Right 272  Median 

Restaurant 28 981  853  581  1,170  0.076 Symmetrical 981  Mean 

Retail 4 383  402  180  538  -0.240 Left 402  Median 

School 7 365  232  155  436  0.452 Right 232  Median 

University 2 234  220  155  286  0.008 Symmetrical 234  Mean 

Warehouse 3 685  460  230  810  0.207 Right 460  Median 
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APPENDIX C:  

Example ERU Calculation  

 
ERU Sample Calculator Flow BOD TSS Total ERUs Total Charge ($/Yr.) 

SFR ERU (gpd & mg/L) 150 387 476  $/ERU 

SFR ERU (Lbs / Day) #N/A 0.48 0.59  $544.33 
      

Restaurant 150 981 363   

Restaurant #N/A 1.23 0.45   

      

Allocation % 69.0% 19.4% 11.5%   

      

ERU Calculation 0.69 0.49 0.09 1.27 $693.74 
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED  
ADJUSTMENTS AND INCREASES TO  

GOLETA SANITARY DISTRICT SEWER SERVICE CHARGES BEGINNING JULY 1, 2026 
 
 
The Goleta Sanitary District (the “District”) invites the public to attend a public hearing to be held on Monday, 
June 1, 2026, at 6:30 p.m., or as soon thereafter as the matter may be heard, in the District’s Board Room 
located at 1 William Moffett Place, Goleta, CA 93117, to consider adoption of a five-year schedule of increases 
to the District’s sewer service charges, to be effective July 1, 2026.  
 
The purpose of the public hearing is to consider all oral testimony and written protests to, and the adoption of, the 
proposed rates. If adopted, the new rates will go into effect for services provided on and after July 1, 2026, and 
will be adjusted each July 1 thereafter through, and including, July 1, 2030.  
 
RATE ADJUSTMENT PROCESS 
The proposed rate adjustments and increases are based on an analysis by an independent rate consultant that 
demonstrated the proportional cost to the District of providing sewer service to each property it serves. A copy of 
the rate study report is available online at www.goletasanitary.org  and is on file with the Secretary of the Board.  
 
ABOUT THE DISTRICT’S SEWER SYSTEM SERVICE 

The Goleta Sanitary District provides sewer service to approximately 80,000 District residents and businesses 
within the Goleta Valley, which includes the City of Goleta, the University of California at Santa Barbara, the 
Santa Barbara Airport, and unincorporated areas of Santa Barbara County. The District’s sewer utility is a self-
supporting enterprise that charges sewer service charges which must be adequate to fund the utility’s operating 
and maintenance costs, debt service obligations, and ongoing capital improvement needs. 
 
The District collects wastewater via a system of approximately 135 miles of sewer pipelines. The District’s 
wastewater treatment facility can treat up to 9.8 million gallons per day of wastewater.  
 
WHY DO RATES NEED TO CHANGE? 
 The proposed rates are needed to keep revenues aligned with long-term funding needs, including: 
 
 Funding $73.4 million in treatment plant and collection system capital improvement projects over the next 

ten years, including vital infrastructure projects such as the biosolids and energy project, an energy storage 
project which reduces long-term costs of purchased power, a biosolids handling improvement project, 
increased biogas utilization project, and other long-term annual repair and replacement capital projects of 
approximately $3 million per year; 

 Funding inflationary increases in operating and maintenance costs, including but not limited to price increases 
of power, chemicals, specialized services and equipment, construction, staffing and other costs; and 

 Funding the ongoing annual operations and maintenance costs, debt service obligations, and reserve funding 
ensuring financial and operational stability now and in the future.  

 
THE BASIS OF THE PROPOSED SEWER SERVICE CHARGES 

The District imposes sewer service charges through four customer classes: (1) single family residential (“SFR”), 
(2) multi-family residential (“MFR”), (3) schools, and (4) commercial customers. SFR and MFR customer classes 
pay a fixed annual charge per unit. MFR customers are billed per the number of dwelling units on the parcel. 
Schools are billed based on the average daily attendance (“ADA”). Finally, commercial customer classes are 
charged per equivalent residential unit (“ERU”). An ERU is based on the flow generation and estimated strength 
of the wastewater relative to the SFR customer class, therefore one ERU is equivalent to one SFR. The flow per 
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ERU is defined as 150 gallons per day (“gpd”) and strength of 387 and 476 mg/L respectively for BOD and TSS1. 
Commercial customers are assigned rates based upon each customer’s flow generation (e.g., the amount of water 
use for the parcel) and estimated strength of the wastewater discharged into the system based on the type of 
commercial use. Commercial customers will be charged for no less than 75 gpd at their applicable rate, regardless 
of water use. The District proposes to continue including sewer service charges on the annual property tax rolls. 
The following table shows the maximum sewer service charges for all customer classes to be adopted for the next 
five fiscal years. The study demonstrates that the proposed maximum rates do not exceed the proportional cost of 
service on a parcel basis. 
 
Five Year Rate 
Schedule 

Current 
Effective  

July 1, 2026 
Effective  

July 1, 2027 
Effective  

July 1, 2028 
Effective  

July 1, 2029 
Effective  

July 1, 2030 
Single Family 
Residential ($/Year) 

$530.38 $544.33  $ 566.11   $ 588.76   $ 612.32   $ 636.82  

Multi-Family 
Residential ($/Year per 
dwelling unit) 

$429.71 $456.42 $474.68 $493.66 $513.41 $533.95 

Hotel ($/150 gpd) $305.361 $456.42 $474.68 $493.67 $513.42 $533.96 

Commercial - Food 
($/150 gpd) 

N/A2 $685.63 $713.06 $741.59 $771.26 $802.12 

Commercial - No Food 
($/150 gpd) 

N/A2 $612.11 $636.60 $662.07 $688.56 $716.11 

Market ($/150 gpd) $966.18 $511.78 $532.26 $553.56 $575.71 $598.74 

Beauty/Barber  
($/150 gpd) 

$429.71 $554.40 $576.58 $599.65 $623.64 $648.59 

Restaurant ($/150 gpd) $1002.02 $693.74 $721.49 $750.35 $780.37 $811.59 

Church ($/150 gpd) $530.38 $659.04 $685.41 $712.83 $741.35 $771.01 

Car Wash ($/150 gpd) $419.55 $414.68 $431.27 $448.53 $466.48 $485.14 

Automobile Services 
($/150 gpd) 

N/A2 $486.75 $506.22 $526.47 $547.53 $569.44 

Hospital ($/150 gpd) $530.38 $534.09 $555.46 $577.68 $600.79 $624.83 

Industrial ($/150 gpd) N/A2 $405.86 $422.10 $438.99 $456.55 $474.82 

Medical Office  
($/150 gpd) 

$530.38 $523.25 $544.18 $565.95 $588.59 $612.14 

Office ($/150 gpd) $482.07 $488.29 $507.83 $528.15 $549.28 $571.26 

Schools ($/ADA) $26.95 $23.61 $24.56 $25.55 $26.58 $27.65 

1  Hotels were previously billed per room and will now be billed per 150 gpd used. 
2   This rate category did not previously exist, as it is a consolidation of several prior user classes. Refer to the 

rate study report for details. 
 
 
 

 
1 BOD is the biochemical oxygen demand and TSS is the total suspended solids associated with determining the strength of the 
wastewater prior to treatment. 
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YOUR OPPORTUNITY TO GET INVOLVED 
After reading the information in this notice, you may wish to provide input to the District Board of Directors. 
Below are three ways that you can get involved. 
 
Attend the Public Hearing: 
Any interested member of the public may attend the public hearing, which will be held: 
 

Monday, June 1, 2026 at 6:30 p.m. 
District Board Meeting Room 

1 William Moffett Place 
Goleta, CA 93117 

 
At the public hearing, you will have an opportunity to provide oral or written testimony to the District Board of 
Directors, and may also submit a written protest as described below. Please note that submitting oral testimony 
at the District Board of Directors meeting will not count as a written protest unless accompanied with a protest in 
writing that meets the requirements described below. The District Board of Directors will consider all oral and 
written testimony and timely written protests, and determine whether a majority protest exists prior to deliberating 
on the proposed rate adjustments.  
 
Submit a Written Protest: 
In addition to, or instead of, participating in the public hearing, any record owner of a parcel upon which the 
sewer service charges are proposed to be imposed and any tenant directly liable for the payment of sewer service 
charges (i.e., a customer of record who is not a property owner) may submit a written protest to the proposed rate 
adjustments and increases to the District’s sewer service charges; however, only one protest will be counted per 
identified parcel. To be valid, a written protest must: (1) state that the identified property owner or tenant is 
opposed to the proposed sewer service charge adjustments; (2) provide the location of the identified parcel (by 
street address or assessor’s parcel number); and (3) include the name and signature of the property owner or tenant 
submitting the protest. Written protests may be submitted to the Secretary of the Board by mail or in person at 1 
William Moffett Place, Goleta, CA 93117, or during the public hearing (date, time, and location noted above). 
 
The Secretary of the Board must receive written protests delivered by mail no later than 5:00 p.m. on the date of 
the public hearing. If submitted during the public hearing, the written protest must be received prior to the close 
of the public testimony portion of the public hearing. Any protest submitted via e-mail or other electronic means 
will not be accepted as a valid written protest. Please indicate on the outside of any envelope mailed to the District 
Attn: Utility Rates Protest. 
 
A majority protest against the proposed sewer service charge adjustments will exist if at the end of the public 
hearing there are written protests submitted and not withdrawn that represent a majority of the parcels (50% +1) 
that receive sewer service. The District cannot adopt the proposed rate adjustments if a majority protest exists. 
 
Submit a Written Legal Objection to Preserve Your Ability to Judicially Challenge the Proposed Rates: 
Pursuant to California Government Code Sections 53759.1 and 53759.2, a person or entity will be prohibited 
from bringing a judicial action or proceeding alleging that the proposed sewer service charges do not comply with 
Proposition 218 unless that person or entity has submitted a valid written legal objection to the proposed rates. 
This is known as an Exhaustion of Administrative Remedies requirement and is separate from the Proposition 
218 majority protest process described above.  
 
Any person or entity that wishes to bring a legal challenge to the proposed sewer service charge adjustments must 
first file a written legal objection that specifies the grounds for alleging the District’s noncompliance with the law 

Agenda Packet Page 86



 

 4 

as described below. Written legal objections must be received by the District no later than 5:00 PM on May 25, 
2026. 
 
Information related to the written basis for the proposed sewer service charge adjustments can be found on the 
District’s website at www.goletasanitary.org. You have the right to request that the District mail the written basis 
for the proposed sewer service charge adjustments directly to you. To request the written basis be mailed, please 
call the Goleta Sanitary District at (805) 967-4519. 
 
Legal objections will only be considered valid if they meet the following procedural and substantive 
requirements: 
 

 Legal objections must be in writing; 
 Legal objections must be received no later than 5:00 p.m. on May 25, 2026, 
 Legal objections must be mailed or hand delivered to ATTN: Utility Rates Protest or Objection, Goleta 

Sanitary District, 1 William Moffett Place, Goleta, CA 93117;   
 Legal objections must include the following information: 

o Your name, parcel number and/or service address, including a return mailing or email address for 
District responses to your written objection; 

o A statement that your communication constitutes a legal objection; 
o A description of the nature of the legal objection which specifies the grounds for alleging the 

District’s noncompliance with the law, with sufficient specificity to allow the District to determine 
whether any changes to the proposed sewer service charges are required. A statement that the 
proposed sewer service charges are too high, or that the proposed sewer service charges violate 
Proposition 218, without an explanation as to the basis of your claim, will be insufficient to 
constitute a legal objection.  
 

A written protest will not constitute a valid legal objection unless it meets the requirements set forth above. 
Failure to submit a valid written legal objection prior to 5:00 P.M. on May 25, 2026, will bar any right to 
challenge the proposed sewer service charge through a legal proceeding.  
 
The proposed sewer service charges are subject to Government Code section 53759. You are hereby notified, 
pursuant to Government Code section 53759 that any judicial action or proceeding to attack, review, set aside, 
void, validate, or annul the District Board of Directors adoption of the proposed sewer service charges must be 
commenced within 120 days of the effective date or of the date of the final passage, adoption, or approval of the 
ordinance or resolution adopting the sewer service charges, whichever is later. 
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